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31.10.2003 	Board Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel 
Lot u. 	 ..for the applicant.' 
+i[l Pel t 

• 	The application is admitted, call 
çj 	 for the records. 

Tj Issue notice to show cause as to 

' 	 why interim order as prayed for shall not 
be granted. Returnable by four weeks, 

List On 9 • 12.2003 for orders , 

3 t1 10\13  
Vice—Chairman 

1 mb  
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0.A.No.251/2003 

,40 

22.12.2003 Present: Hontble Mr Justice B. Panigrahi 
Vice-Chairman 

Hon'ble Mr K.V. Prahaladan, 
Administrative Member 

1 (21" 

SJwLj & 
3)L 

4. '1 1-0 X_~ 

Although 	the 	notice 	for 

appearance as respondents has been 

sent but service report has not come 

back after service. Let the matter 

come up on 22.1.2004 after service 
report. 

OTcIJ2 09'  

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
• nkm 

22.1.2004 Present: The Honbje ShrF Eharat 
Ehushan, Member(J). 

The }bn'ble Shri. I.V. 
Prahiadan, Manber(A). 

Mr.A.Ahmed, learned counsel for the_ 

applicant and also Mr.A.Deb Roy, learna-

Sr.C.G.S.C.for the respondents were 

present. 

Learned counsel for the respondents 

seeks time to file written statement. 

Four weeks for written statement, Two 

weeks thereafter for rejoinder. 

List on 3.3.2004 

Member(A) 	 Member(J) 

bb 

1.3.2004 Present: Hon'ble Shri K..V. Prahladan, 
Administrative Member. 

Notice may issued to the 

applicant since Mr A. Ahmed who was 

the counsel for the appliant has 

withdrawn his name from O.A.No.251 

of 2003. List the matter for orders 
on 26.3.04. 

>1 	ftc 	c_Fç 

uq 	 n km 
	 Member 
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26.3. 2004 	Written statement ha& been fje 

4 	
Lj5t the matter for hearing on 3004.0416 

Member (A) 
• _ 	 mb ____  

	

30.4.2004 	List before the next Divisjo 
Bench for hearing 

4 

Member (A) 
mb 

	

20.7.01. 	List the mattot2r6 ,7 04:

.or

angwith 
• 	

- 	 Of 03. 

H(J) 

Im. 

	

23.7.04. 	List the matter a].ongwith M.P.No.57 of 

- 	2003 before the next avaie-.Disiofl 
• 	

Bench. 

imber(Anfl) 	
Menber( Judicial) 

im 

	

24.8.04. 	)pplicants counsel is not present. 
• 	 Let this case be listed before the 

next Division Bench. 

Member 	 ViCe-ICha11TnaU 

270842004 Present; The Hon'ble Shri D. C. Verma 
Vice-Chairman (3).' 
The Hontble Shri K,V.Prahladafl 
Member (). 

On the prayer made by ?.A.Deb Roy, 

learned Sr.C.G.S.C. the case is adjourned 
and listed before the next Division Bench. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

bb 
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O.A. 251 if 2003 

22.9.04. Present: 1ion'bl e Mt.siceR.K. 
Batta, Vice_Chairman 

Honble Mr.K.V.Prahladan, Adminii'. 

strative Mnber. 
Heard Mr. S.Ali, learned coun- 

s1 for the applicant and PVr. A. Deb, 

Roy. Sr.C.G.S.C. for.the Respon- 

dents. 

The learned counsel for the 

applicant States that he may be 

- permitted to withraw the app1ic. 

• • 	

• 	 .: 

 with liberty to fileafreeh 

by incorporting certain facts which 

• ae taken place after filing of 

this petition for which extensiv$c 

amendments. may otherwise be zIpL*x 
reqixired. 

• 
'" we have heard the learned 

• 	 . 
counsel for the parties. In view 

- v of the statanents made 

petthi :app 4at -to with" 

L . 

draw the petitdon with liberty to 

/P .5710 file a fresh application incorpora' 

tinq all detailed events. Applica- 

t~on, ip accordingly allowed to be 

withdrawn. with liberty as sought 
'3 	* C) •. 	

V . 

. and is disposed of as such. 

Vice_Chairman 

im
V 	

•• 
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GUWAHATI BENCI, GTJWAHATI. 	 0 

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION OF 19 OF THE - 
r CENTRAtJ ADMINIsTpJT 	TRIBUNAL ACT 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 2003. 

Sri Michael Palmer 

-Applicant. • 	 -Versus- 	 - 
• 	 The Union Of India & Others 

• -Respondents 

LIST OF DATES AND YNOPSI 

Applicati 	 .1 	to 21 

• 	 Verification 	 22 

Annexure-A is the ted copy of the leter 

• 	• 	• 	 No. 2203 4/5/87Est(D) Dated 22-04- 

- 91 

Annexure-A 	(1) • is the tped copy of the 

• 	 letter. No. 2 2/87pW.I/pE-LI dated 
• 	• 	

22-04-91. 

• 	 Annexure-A 	(2) is the 	py of the letter Mo. 

Staff/21/plg •or Dated13-O5-g. 

I 

1 	•• 	•• 	- 



rrnernrp- tR tft Pe'.rw of H7P tpttpr 

No. 2-2,'89PE. II dated 10-05-1991. 

Annexure-B is the Photocopy of the order of 

promotion on, 11-03-1994. 

Annexure-C is the Photocopy of Letter No. 

Est./34 - 18/76 Dated 14-08-96. 

Annexure-D is the photocopy of the d.o. 2-

2/89-PE.III/PE-II Dated 03-09-96. 

Annexure-E is the photocopy of the d.o. 

letter No. Est/34 - 18. 16 Dated 19-

09-96. 

Annexure-F 	is the photocopy of letter No,'. 2- 

2/89 -PE.I dated 08-01-97. 

Annexure-G is the photocopy of Order dated 

06-02-1999 passed in OA No. 38 of 

1999 by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Arinexure-E is the photocopy of the rejection 

Order.No. Vig. 5/12/98-99(CAT) 
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dated Shillong •19-04-199 filed by 

respondent No.6. 

Annexure-I is the photocopy of judgment and 

order dated. 21-05-2001 passed in 

- OA No. 244/99. 

Annexure-J is the. photocopy of Order. No. 

Staff/35-4093 dated 24-07-2001. 

Annexure-K is the photocopy of order vide No. 

11-12/99-SPG dated 31-10-2002. 

Annexure-L is the photocopy of letter N. 

VIG-5/12/98-99 (CAT) dated 
vst 

 

November 2002: 

Annexure-M is the photocopy of Order dated 

21-11-2002 passed in C.P. No. 

52/2002. 

Annexure-N is a photocopy of the letter No. 

.10-4/2003-SPG dated 14/19 August, 

2003. .. 
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The applicant was appointed as Steorahe 

Grade-Ill in Postal Department 15-01-1.979 ow 

he is working as private Secretarv he 

Postmaster General, ShilIcng. The Govt. of 

India issued a Memo No. 22034/5/87-EST(D)Govt. 

Of India dated 30-01-1991. The said Memorandum 

was issued to improve promotional prospects of 

Stenographers in the non -Secretariats! Subordi-

nate Offices of Government of India. The said 

Memo was circulated to all Divisional Head 

Office of Postal Department in the NE Region by 

the CPMG Shillong and reminder was also issued 

by the Department of Post New Delhi on 10-05-91 

• to all CPMG including N E Region. But 

unfortunately the CPMG Shillong sent the 

proposal of up-gradation and Cadre review .  of 

Stenographer 'after five years. But the said 

proposal was cancelled due to some mistake. 

Again on 8-03-1997 the CPMG sent the Matching 

saviig proposal for up-gradation for 

Stenographer of. NE Circle to Department of Post 

New Delhi. The same was also cancelled due to 

pending decision of Government of India on 

• recommendation of fifti pay coitnission on Cadre 

review. Being aggrieved by this the applicant 

filed a representation before the Respondent 



but the same was not disposed by the 

Respondents. Your applicant, filed an O ri  

Application No. 38 of 1999 before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal against the non-disposal of his 

representation. The Hon'ble TribunE? on 06-02--

1999 dispoaed the said Original Application and 

directed the, respondent to disposed of the 

representation of the applicant. The Respondent 

No. 3 reected the said representation on 19-

04-1999 then your applicant again approached 

this Hon'ble Tribunal by filin1NQ.j of 

1999. The Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing both 

the parties on 21-0572001 was pleased to pass 

the Judgment and order dire 

/ . "to provide the 

applicant in the 
- - ---.- , - 

effect from 0,0-09'2. The respondents are ... 
accordingly ordered to compute the promotion of 

the applicant on and from 01-10-1992 in stead 

of from 05-03-1993. The . respondents shall, 

however, are, not to pay the salaries to the 
- -,,'........ 	 - 

applicant for the aforementioned period but 

save and except the salaries, the applicant 

shall be entitled all other service benefits in 

PA Grade-Il in the scale of Rs. 1400-2300/- on 
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and from 01-10-1992 including seniority etc. 

and the applicant shall, also be considered for 
• 

	

	promotion for the higher rank on the strength 

of his promotion effecting from 01 - 10-1992." 

- 	 The Respondents vide their Order No. 

Staff/35-4093 dated 24-07-2001 have promoted 

the applicant to the post.of Grade-Il only with 

effect from 01-10-1992 in stead of 05-03-1993. 

But the Respondents are silent about the claim 

of Stenographers Grade-I from 05-03-1993. As 

such, applic.ant filed a 

52 of 2002 in OA 	.44/99 before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide itS crcr 

dated 21-11-2002 passed in Contempt Petition 

No. 52 of 2002 stated that if the applicant is 

aggrieved by any action of the Respondents it 

was open to the applicant to take appropriate 

measure instead of filing a Contempt 

Proceeding. Hence, the applicant has filed this 

fresh Original Application for seeking justice 

in this matter. 

r. 
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IN '= CENTP.AL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GAUHATI BENCH AT GAUHATI. 

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRThUNAL ACT, 198$.) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF Zo3. 

B E T W E E N 

Michael Palmei, 

Private secretary to the 

The Chief Post i'1stez General, 

N. E. Circle, Shiilcnq. 

P.O.- hillong-1. 

-Applic6nt. 

-Versus- 

1) The Union of litha, 

represented by the Secretary to 

the 	Government 	of 	India, 

Ministry 	of 	Coninunications,. 

Department of Posts, 

New Delhi -1. 

)) The Deputy Director General 

(T&E), Department of Posts, IJak 

Bhawat, Sans ad Matg, 

New Delhi-i. 



 

31 The Chief Postmaster, 

General, N E Circle, 

Shillong-7 93001 

- Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION: 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH 

THE APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is made against the Order No. 

11/99-SPG dated 31-10-2002 issued by the 

Respondents and also for re-fixation of 

seniority of the Applicant in the post of 

Stenographerl from 05-03-1993 as per Memo 

No.2-2/89/PE. II dated 10-05-1991. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that the 

subject matter of the instant application is 

within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

LIMITATION 	 - 

The 	applicant further declares that 	the 

application is within the limitation period 

S 
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prescribed 	under 	Section 	21 	of 	the 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

4. 	FACTS OF THE CASE 

4.11 	That the applicant is citizen a 

citizen of India and as such, he is entitled to 

all the rights and privileges granted under the 

Constitution of India. 

4.2] 	That your applicant begs to state that 

your applicat.ion was appointed as Stenographer 

Grade-Ill in the Department of Posts, and he 

joined as Stenographer Grade-Ill in the Office 

Shillong on 15-31-1979. Earlier he was working 

as Senior Private Assistant to the Chief 

Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, 

Shillong since 01-05-1998 and since Dec 2001 he 

has been working as Private Secretary to 

Postmaster General. 

4.3] 	That your applicant begs to state that 
in order to improve the promotional prospects 
of the Stenographers in the non-Secretariate/ 
Subordinate Offices in the Ministry of 
Personnel and Training issued an Office 
Memorandum No. 22034/5/87-EstD) Govt. of 
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India dated 30-01-91. This above-mentioned 

letter was circulated by the Postal 

Directorate vide his letter NO. 2-2/69-PE-

1/PE-Il dated 22-04-91. This letter was also 

circulated to all divisional heads of the 

Postal Department in the North East Region by 

the Office of the CP1G Shillong vi.e his 

letter dated 13-05-91. In the meantime another 

reminder was also Issued by the Department of 

Posts, New Delhi vide letter No 2-2/89--PEI/PE- 

II dated 10-05-91 to all Chief Postmasters 

General including North Eastern Region. 

nnexure- A is the typed copy of the 

letter No. 22034/5187-Est(D) dated 30-01-

1991. 

nnexure-A (l) is the typed copy of the 

letter No. 2-2/9-PW.I/PE-II dated 22-04-

91. 

?rnnexure- (2) is the copy of the letter 

No. Staff/29-1/Plg/Corr Dated 13-05-91. 

nnexure- (3) is the Phot000pj of the 

letter No. 2-2/89PE.II dated 10-03-1991. 

4.4 That your applicant begs to state that he was 

promoted to Gtade-II Stenographer cadre on ad 

hoc on 05-09-93 and he was attached to the 

P--- 
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Director Postal Services (HQ), Circle Office, 

Shillong and this post was re-designated as 

Grade-I Stenographer as per proposal for the 

up gradation of Stenographer (as per Dte's 

norms 25% of the posts of ThG Officers will be 

entitled to Grade-I Stenographer and there 

were 6 posts of ThG Officers in this Circle, 

25% of which was 1.5 or say I post) . He was 

promoted to Grade II Stenographer on 11-03-94_ 

Vide order No. Staff/26-16/78 issued by the 

Director Postal Service (}), Shillong. 

Annexure-B is the photocopy of the order 

of promotion on 11-03-1994. 

4.5 That your applicant begs to state the Chief 

Postmaster General, North East Region, 

Shillong after 5(five) years sent the proposal 

for up-gradation, and cadre review of Steno-

graphers in North East Region, in response to 

1finistry of Personnel and Training Office 

memorandum No. 22034/5/87-Estt(D) dated 30-01-

91 and Department of Pasts letter No. 2-2-9-

PE-Il dated 22-04-91. The proposal for up 

gradation of Stenographer was sent by the 

Chief Postmaster General, North East Circle, 

Shillong vide his .letter No. Est/34-18/76 

dated 14-08-96. The brief of the proposal was 

that one post of Grade-Ill stenographer should 



b 

be upgraded to Grde-II stenorapIier and 25% 

of. stenographers attached to Junior Adrcinis-

trative Grade Posts should be upgraded to 

Grade-I stenographer. In response to this 

proposal sent by the Chief Postmaster General, 

North East Circle, Shillong the Director (W & 

Est) Postal Directorate, New Delhi issued a 

d.o. No. 2-2189PE/P-II dated 03-09-96 stating 

that a consolidated proposal of cadre review 

of stenographers of all circles were taken up 

as per the orders of the Miriitry of Personnel 

and Training, Govt. of India dated 30-01-91 

and final orders were issued for cadre review 

of stenographers on 01-10-91 excluding North 

East Circle, due to lailure to provide 

requisite information in time. No new proposal 

H for up gradation of stenographer can be taken 

without adequate matching savings for the 

proposal. 

nrexure-C is the photocopy of the Letter 

No.Est./34-18/76 dated 14-0-6. 

Annexure-D is the photocopy of the d.o. 

2-2/39-PE.II/PEII dated 03-09-96. 

4.6 That your applicant begs to state that the 

Office of the Chief Postmaster Genera]., 

Shillong vide their. D.O. NO. 5t/34-18/76 
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dated 19-09--96 sent the matching savings 

proposal for upgradation of stenographers in 

N.E. Circle to the Director (WS & Est), 

Department of Posts, New Delhi to take 

necessary action in the matter. But the Postal 

Directorate vide the letter NO. 2-2/89-PE--I 

dated 08-01-97 sent back the proposal to the 

respondent No.4 with a note that the 

information sent by the North East Circle on 

19-09-96 was incozlete and matching savings 

proposal to be sent in propei format., The 

Circle Officer, Shillong again sent back the 

matching propel for upgradatiori of stenogra-

pher in proper format to the Director (Est), 

Department of Posts, New Delhi vide his Lette 

No. Est/34-18-/76 Dated 08-03-97. The Directo-

rate, the New Delhi vide his letter No.2-2/89-

PE./PE-I dated 20/21-03-97 then stated that as 

per instructions of Ministry of Finance 

(Department of Expenditure) letter No. 

5 (3) /EIII/97b dt. 	07-02-97 that pendinq 

decision of the Government, on recommendation 
of the 5th 

Pay Commission on cadre review can 

be taken up at present. 

Annexure-E is the photocopy of the d.o. 

letter NO. Est/34-1876 dated 19-09-96. 

I 	 nnexure-F is the photocopy of letter No. 

2-2/89-PE.I dated 08-01-97. 



4.7 That your. applicant begs to state that he 

filed a representation before the respondent 

No. 2 through proper channel for up-gration 

of his post i.e. PA to DP(HQ) Shillong to 

Stenographer Gr-I as per Postal Directorate 

letter No. 2-2189-PE.I/PE.II dated 10-05-1991. 

But the respndente did nt dispose of his 

representation. 

4.8 That your applicant begs to state that he 

being aggrieved by the non-disposal of his 

representation dated 11-08-1997 by the 

respondents he approached this Hori'ble 

Tribunal by filing OA No. 38 of 1999. The 

Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an order 

on 06-02-1999 in the above original 

application and directed the reponderits to 

dispose off the representation dated 11-08-97 

submitted by the applicant. 

nnexure-G is the photocopy of order 
I 	

dated 06-02-1999 passed in OA No. 38 of 

1999 by this Hon'ble Tribunal, 

4.9 That your applicant begs to state that the 

respondent No. 4 rejected the representation 

subritted by the applicant vide his letter No. 

Vig.5/12/98-99(CT) dated Shillong 19-04-1999 

by passing a mechanical order. It is pertinent 

d~~ 
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to mention that in the above rejection lettei: 

the Respondent has stated "It is true that 

review of the cadre of. stenographers in the 

North Eastern Circle could not be taken up in 

time in pursuance of the instructions of the 

Postal Directorate in their letter dated 10-

05-1991 due to certain adrftinistrative reasons. 

The proposal for up-gradation of two posts in 

the said cadre, which was subsequently 

subrrd.tted by the Circle in 1996, could not 

fructify due to the direction of the Ministry 

of Finance of Government of India not to 

consider such proposal as obtaining at that 

time. As a result, the posts could not be 

upgraded in stenographers cadre in this circle 

so far. The respondent No. 4 himself admitted 

that the facts stated In the representation by 

the applicant were not disputed and as such 

the applicant has been corcelled to approach 

this ITon'ble Tribunal again 	for 	seeking 

justice. 

Arinexure-}I is the photocopy of the 

rejection order No. Vig. 5/12/98-99(CAT) 

dared Shullong 19-04-1999 filed by 

respondent No. 6. 

4.10 That your applicant begs to state that being 

aggrieved by this your applicant filed another. 

Original Application No. 244/99 before this 



: 

in 

&n'ble Tribunal against the rejection order 

dated 19-04-1999 issued by the P.esondent No. ( 

4. The Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing both 

parties on 21-05-2001 was pleased to pass the 

Judgment and directed the Respondent "to 

provide the benefit of upgradation to the 

applicant in the Stenographers Grade-Il with 

effect from 01-10-92. The respoii.enta are 

accordingly ordered to corcute the protctotion 

• of the applicant on and from 01-10-92 in stead 

of from 05-03-93. The respondents shall, 

however, are not to pay the salaries to the 

applicant for the aforementioned period but 

save and except the salaries, the applicant 

shall be entitled all other eerviae benefits 

in PA Grade-Il in the scale of Rs. 1400-2300/-

on and from 01-10-92 including seniority etc. 

and the applicant 5ha.l1, also be considered 

for promotion for the higher rank on. the 

strength of his promotion effectin from 01- 

It is pertinent to mention here that the 

Ron'ble Tribunal has also clearly stated in 

the said judgment that he will qU.e all other 

service benefits and also will entitle to get 

promotion for the higher rank on the strength 

of hisproraotion effecting from01-10-2. 
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Annexure-I is the photocopy of judgment 

and order dared 21-05-2001 passed in OA 

No. 244/99. 

4.11 That your applicant begs to state that he 

submitted the aboe judgement before the 

authority concerned to irriement the same. The 

Office of the Respondent No. 4 vide their 

Order No. Staff/39-4093 dated 24-07-2001 have 

promoted the applicant to Stenographer Grade-

II w.e.f 01-10-92 in stead of 05-03-193. But, 

most surprisingly, the Respondents are silent 

in regard to his seniority cla.im in 

Stenographer Grade-I from 05-03-9 as he was 

working in the post of P.A. to the Director of 

Postal Service, Shillong 05-03-93 till 01-05-

1998. 

It may be stated that vide Letter No. 2-2/89 

PE-Il dated 10-05-91 (At Annexure-A/3) the 

post of PA to the Director of Postal Service, 

Shillong shall be upgraded from Stenographer 

Grade-Il to Stenographer Grade-I. But due to 

lapse and negligence of the Respondents the 

said post was not upgraded in time. As such, 

the applicant is entitled to be promoted to 

the post of Stenographer Grade-I with effect 

from 05-03-1993, i.e., from the date of his 

joining to the said post. 
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nneure-J is the photocopy of order No. 

Staff/35-4093 dated 24-07-2001.. 

4.12 That your applicant begs to state that if he 

is promoted to the post of Stenographer Grade-

I or 05-03-93 then be will be entitled to get 

promoted to the Post of Senior P.A. after two 

years, i.e. on 05-03-95. Thereafter, now he 

will be also eligible for the promotion to the 

post of Senior P.S. 

4.13 That your applicant begs to state that he 

filed a conteitt petition No. 52/2002 in OA 

No. 244/99 before this •Hon'blé Tribunal for 

non-granting him the coneuential service 

benefit as per jud.grnent and order dated 21-05-

2001 passed in 0 A No. 241/99. In the mean 

time the Respondent No. 1 is5ued an order vide 

No. 11-12/99--SPG dated 31-10-2002 which was 

also g.ven to the petitioner by the 

Respondents vide letter No. VIG-5/12/98-99 

(CAT) dated 1 5t  November 2002. In this order 

the Respondente have stated that the 

applicant's promotion of Stenoarapher rade-II 

has been given w.e.f. 01-10-92 in st.ead of 05-

03-1993. But the P.espondenvs are silent about 

his promotion to the post of Grade I 

Stenographer. Although the applicant is 

entitled for all conequentia1 service 

benefits as mentioned by this Hon'ble Tribunal 



V 

13 

in their 'Judgment and order dated 21 May 2001 

in OA No. 244/99. 

Annexure-iç is the photocopy of order 

\ide No. 11 - 12/99--spG dated 31-10-

2002. 

Annexure-L is the photocopy of letter 

No. VIG-5/12/98-99 (CAT) dated 1t 

November 2.002. 

4.141 	That your applicant begs to state that 

the Eon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 21-

11-2002 passed in Contempt Petition No. 5212002 

has stated that materials on record clearly 

points out that the judgment and order passed 

by the tribunal has been complied with by the 

Respondents. If the applicant is aggrieved by 

any action of the respondents it was open to 

the applicant to take appropriate measure 

instead of filing a contempt proceeding. The 

C.P. thus stand dropped. 

Annexure-M is the photocopy of order 

dated 21-11-2002 passed in C.P. NO. 
I-,-•---, 



(i 

.151 	That your applicant begs to state that 

the Office of the Respondent No.1 is going to 

held DPC for regular promotion of Senior 

Private Secretary and also qoing to prepare the 

seniority list of Private Secretary vide their 

letter No. 10-/2003-sPG. Dated 1/19 August, 

2003. As such the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

please to pass an interim Order for stay of 

said DPC and Seniority List of P.S. till 

disposal of this case. 

Annexure-N is a photocopy of the above 

said letter No. 10-/2003-SPG Dated 

1/19 August, 2003. 

.16] 	That your applicant begs to state that 

being aggrieved by and dissatisfied 

with the impugned order dated 31-10-

2002 at Annexure-K issued by the 

Office of the Respondent No.1 the 

applicant is again compelled to 

approached before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal for seeking justice in this 

matter. 



tv 

ir 
that it the respondents, particularly, 
the Respondent No.4 submitted all 
relevant papers and information in due 
time to the Department of Posts, New 
Delhi like all the Other Postal Circle 
of the Department of posts then your 
applicant may get the benefit of the 
Grade-I scale of Stenographer from 05-
03-1993. 

4.1] 	That the applicant submits that he 
will not be eligible in the panel of 
eligible candidates for the post of 
Private Secretary in the Postal 
Department due to negligence of his 
Department for not giving him due 
promotion in time, i.e., in Grade-I 
Stenographer as such he will not be 
eligible to hold the post of Senior 
Personal Secretary in the Postal 
Department. 

theat the applicant submits that the 
respondents 	have 	deliberately 
interntionally discriminated the 
applicant with regard to up gradation 
of his post in due time and as such it 
is a fit case giving adequate 
direction by Hon'ble Tribunal to the 
respondent for upgradation and 
promotion of 



the applicant to the posts of Stenographer 

Giade-I with retrospective effective 05-03-93. 

4. That your applicant submits that the action of 

the respondents particularly respondents No. 4 

is mala fide, illegal with a motive behind as 

such, the applicant has corcelled to approach 

this Hon'ble Tribunal again for seeking 

justice. 

4.24 That your applicant submits that the action of 

the 	respondents 	by which 	the 	applicant 	has 

been 	deprived 	of 	his 	legitimate 	rights 	are 

arbitrary. 	It 	is further 	stated 	that 	the 

respondents have acted in mala fide intention 
only 	to 	ceprive the 	applicant 	from 	his 

legitiniate right. 

4.2k That your applicant subtaits that he has me 

out a prima facie case against the respondents 

for not giving him his due prornotior in time 

Grade-I Stenographer. The principle of balance 

of convenience lies very much in favour of the 

applicant and in view of the matter the 

applicant prays that an interIm order be 

issued by this Hon'ble Tribunal directing the 

respondents not to hold the Departmental 

Promotion Committee for 

Secretary/ until the application is disposed 

off by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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4.23 That this application is made bona fide and 

for the ends of justice. 

53 GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.13 	For that, the respondents, particularly, 

the Respondent'N4 he4- admitted that 

the applicant's case is genuine and not 

disputed. As such, rejection of 

representation by the respc'ndent is 

iligal, arbitrary and mala fide. As such, 

the post of Grade .11 Stenographer with 

retrospective effect frorn Grade-i 

Stenographer from 05-03-93. 

5.23 	For that, the applicant is a victim of 

hostile discrimination and thereby the 

Respondents violated the principle of 

administrative fair play and Article 14 & 

16 of his ConstitutiOn of India. 

5.3) 	For that, due to negligence of the 

Respondents, particularly, Respondent 

No.4 the applicant has not been ptomoted 

in due time like other circles of the 

postal department and as such, the 

applicant should be promoted with 

retrospective effect from 05-03-93 for 

Grade-I Stenographer. 



	

5.43 	For that, the applicant had worked as 

personnel to the Director of 

Postal Service., Head Queiter, Shillong, 

the post has been proposed to be upgraded 

as Stenographer I and as such, the 

applicant is entitled for up gradation as 

Stenographer I from 05-03-93. 

	

5.53 	For that, if the promotion of the 

applicant was giver in due time with 

other circles thenhe will be eligible in 

the panel of eligible candi.dats for the 

post of Sio-r Personal Secietary in 

Postal Department but the applicant will 

not get the chance to appear in the panel 

of eligible candid.ates if he is not given 

promotion in due time and as such, there 

will be stagnation in his service and his 

juniors in other circles will get chance 

for promotion to Personal 

Secretary which is not permissible under 

the service jurisprudence. 

	

5.63 	For that action of the respondents for 

giving only benefit of Gre-II steno-

grapher to the applicant and not giving 

him the consequential service benefit of 

stenographer Grade-I from 05-03-93 is 

ultra vires as such the same is liable to 

be set aside. 

P---- 



lo 

5.71 	For the, in any view of the matter the 

action of the Respondents are not 

sustainable in the eye of law. 

The applicants crave leave of this 

Hon' ble Tribunal to advance further 

grounds at the time of hearing of this 

instant application. 

DEThIL OF RENEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That there is no other alternative and 

ffic&c1us remedy available to the 

applicants except invoking the 

j urisdiction of this- Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Under section 19 of the Admniatrative 

Tribunal Act. 1985. 

MATTERS 	NOT 	PREVIOUSLY 	FILED 	OR 

PENDING BEFORE ANY OTHER COURT: 

That the applicant further declares that 

he has not filed any application, Writ 

petition or suit in respect of the 

subject matter of the instant application 

before any other Court. Authority, nor 

any such application, Writ Petition or 

suit is pending before any of them. 



s.  

8] 	RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated 

above the applicants most respectfully 

prayed that your Lotdship may be pleaed 

to admit this petition records may be 

called for and after hearing the parties 

on the cause or causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of the records grant the 

following reliefs to the applicant. 

8.11 	To direct the respondents to promote and 

upgrade the applicant to the post of 

Stenographer Grade-I with retrospective 

effect i.e.., 05-03-93 from which date he 

has worked in the Grade-I post of 

Stenographer in the office of Director of 

Postal Services (HQ), Shillorig with all 

consequential service benefits including 

arrear salary, etc., 

.2J 	To pass any other order of orders as deem 

fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.3] 	Cost of the application. 

9) 	INTERDI ORDER. PRThD FOR: 
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The applicant: prayed for an interim order 

from this Hon.'ble Tribunal directing the 

respondents not to hold the DPC (depart-

mental Promotion Committee) for the post 

of Personal Secretary and also not 

distuth the applicant form the present 

post until the case is decided by This 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

THIS APPLICATION IS FILED TI.OUGH 

ADVOCATE. 

PARTIC?JLAR5 OF I.P.O. 

I.P.O. No. 	 : 	Tot1oO 
Date of Issue 	: 

Issued from 	: 

Paysbie at 	; 

123 	LIST OF ENCLO6URES: 

As stated above. 



Verification 

I, 3hri Nichael Palmer ?  serving as 

Private Secretary to the Chief Post-master 

General, N.E. Circle, Shillong 793001 under the 

Hinistry of Conmunications the applicant of the 

instant case do hereby soler1y verify that the 

statements made in par agt aph3 

are true to my knowledge those made in paragr1is4. 

çac,414.// 	be.ng mattes of records are 

true to my information derived there form which I 

believe to be true and tho!e made in paragraph 

are true to my legal advise and rest are my humble 

submissions before This Hon'ble Tribunal I have 

not suppressed any material facts. 

I signed this verification on this day 

2003 at Guwahati. 

/LLJ gJL 
Declar&At 
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fovL. of 1dir 	Mini st.ry; of Personnel 
: - 

	

V V 

& cIonV;, L)optL_ of Personnel. and [rain  my. 

OFF iCE MEMORANDUM 
V 

1• 	 , 	 . 	 V  

fli 	Ik Of (1OflOcrI[)h I C A'5L 1.ii 	It) ol f i 	in "t.i1)O 4ltate 
V 	

C)ffj($ 	
ii 

V 	 . 	 11. 
Attention of the MlnisLrles/Uepdt 1mentsis invited to the 

()er,arlutent of Personnel Vand  Ti- aining ON NoI!:28O34/l/88 - Estt(0) 
4 	 dt689 wherein the level of 	qphic assistance for 

officers of subordinate offices has been indiated. 
V 	

V 

2. 	In order to improve the promotion prospects of stenographers 
in the non-secretarjate/subordjnato offices it has been decided 
to take the following measures: 

Under the ON No. 6.2.89 referred to above, stgenographic 
assistance is admissible only to the officers at the level of 
Rs3000-Rs.4500/- and above., it has no4been decided that 
where stgenographic assistance is presently available to 
officers below the level of Rs.3000-fls4500 on functional 
justification based on recommendatiorof SIU/IWSU, the 
existing sinctioned posErs of stenogr-aphers for such offi- 

• 	 cersd may be retained. In cases where th6 stenographic SUP- 

V 
 port to officers below the level of Rsl3000_Rs.4500 is riot 
based on the recommendation of IWSU/SIU,1the continuation of 
the posrts of stenographers may he conside - ed afresh based on 
th study of the workload by SIU/IWSU. Ifno justification is 
found on the absis of suOh study for,  continuation of the 

• 	 post(s), the same may be abolished after is is vacated by the 
present incumbent. 	 V 

In order to relieve slaqnation in the lowest grade of 
stenographers (Gr.III), wherever possie, on functional 
considerations, one stenographer Gi- 11 (Rs.1400-Rs.2600) may 
he provided to two officers entitled f;br a stenographer 
Gr ili (Rs1200-Rs.2040) each. Such arranqernent once made 
will be final. The implementation of Lh3s decision may be 
suitably caused to ensure that ii; does not lead to any of the 
existing stenographers Gr..iII being rendered surplus. 

c). Stenographic assistance at the lev,l of REs.1640-2900 
(Gr.II) may also be provided to functin1,posts in the scale 
of Rs.4500-fls..5700/- and 25% of JAG ports  in the scale of 

V 	 Rs.3700-Rs.5700 after identifying such OVtS on the basis of 
stenographic workload. 	 V 

3. 	The schemes indicated above may result inV the upgradation of 
ceztain p;osts from the level of Rs.1200-2640 to the level of 
Rs:14002600 and also from the level of Rs.1400-2600 to the level 
ofRs.1640--2900 and abolition of a few pots in the scale of 
Rs.1200-2040. It is not necessary to obtain approval •of the 

4
.1 

Ii 

T' 	' 
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cab i not in tho mat. Lor and tho individual ministry/DePartment take 

	

/ 	fur tlinr t crY act ion in coniu1 tation WA th the FAs 

	

/ 	
4. 	It is requested that Ministry of Agricu1ure,.etC. may 
initiate expeditious action to implement these decisions so as to 
relieve stagnation among stenographers in the socret.atiat/ subor-
dinate offices under them 

sd/ 
' 	Director 

. 

C V I. 

• 	I 

H 

• 

•• 

a 

I, 

I. 
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AN N E)('-tRE -A (i) 

flt 
COPY OF POS1L DIflECTORATE LEflER NO. 2-2/89-PE.1/P-II dated 
2;.. i<i 

;tih: 	;afl cf p;y of 	t,cIH)tJrrphj(: 	 tn off icrt .in 
subordinatu of I ices. 

Sir, 

I am directed to forward herewith a copy of OM No. 
22034/5/F37--Estt(D) 30.1.1991 received fin the Ministry of 
Pus'sonnel, P.G.& Pensions Oeptt. of Pe3rsonnel and Training, New 
Delhi on the above subject, for information,lguidance  and' neces-
sar'y action.. 0M No. 20034/1/88-Estt(0) datedll6..2..89  referred to 
therein was circulated vide this Directorat''s circular no. 2-
2/89-PE.I dt. 27.3.89.. 

i 	 Yours faithfully., 
f' • 	 • 

sd! 
AH. NANDA 

1q3 	 Asst. Dirctor Goneral(PE-IX) 

p1 	
I 

• 	 • 

I 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
DAK BHAVAti,SAN5An MARG 

 .1 	
NEW DELHI11OOOj 	 MM , 	Il 	U 

'.4 O(,2 2/59p 	 j 	 - 	Dt-.. 	-.5-91 '• 

To 	
/4 

All Chief Postmastexs General 	 ft N 	 A1 V 

	

	
I 	. Postinnslor General, 

Haryana, H.P, J&K 

All Regional Postmasters General 

Subject:_.. Scje of .5tenographic Assistance to Officials - 
- 	in5ub—ordjnate offices. 	 - 

I am directed to invite a referecP to O.t1. 
No. 2203 4/5/87..Estt.(D). d.t. 30-.1-91 from the Ministry 

a -F Personnel, Public Grievance s  ard Pensid(Deprtmnt 
of Personnel and .Trgj: circu1tBd -  with this'Djrédtorate?s 
Circular N. 22 /09pE.I/pE,II dt, 22.4:491 bn the 
subject rotd above. 

 
2. 	In par.a.2(a)df the afoeaib.fl., it has been 
stated that where Stenographic as3istance]1is presently 
available .to Officers below the le vdl of 	3000_450/- 
on furitjonai justification based on recornhendatjon 
of SIU/1W5U, the existing sanctioned post6f 
Stenographer for such officers may be retained. In 
cases whe±e the stenoqraphjc support to 	uicers below 
the level, of Rs4  3OUO."45QQ/.... is not based 	the 
recommendatio n  of IW5U/511J,' the contin uan ce of the 
posts of Stenographer may be considered a.fresh based 
on a study aftha workload by SIU/IWSU. ifIno 	 .1 
Justification is found on the basis ofsu 	study for .  the COfltIflUGF)CC of - the posts ,. the same myibe 
abolished after it is vacated by the presdnt in cumep 	-' 
You are requested to furnish details of Stenographic 
ascjs -'cj-ce to the offjs belo, the level f Rs,3000- 

I 4500/... in the enclosed annex—'A' 

It has also been laid down in Para-2(b) of the 
O.M. rEJferrato  abo'je that in order to relieve stagnation 
in the lowet 	de of StenograjTh 	 ), wherever ers(r,Ijt  
possible, on functjon.31 considerations, 'or stenographer 
Gr.i(r 4  011 14002600) may be :pravidedto twofficers 
entitled for Stenographer Gr. III(Rs 4  1200 ..2040) each. 
Such arrangement once made will be -Final 	The 

implementatioti of thj decision may be suitahle phased 
to ensure that it does not lead to any of 	e existing 
Stenographers r.III being rendered surplu 	You are ç'\ 	
requested to furnish dt3j1s of stenographid assistaiice - 
to the officers in the scale of 	3000_450O/ and 
i.elow thescaje of F. 3700...5000/.... in the eh!1osed annex,-.'B' 

Contd/-2 : 	- 	 I 

- 

	

- 	H 
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Lt 
413 	 It has been laid down in Pra-2(c) of 	 30-1-91 r9r- 	tá -ha•.ie that the otenogaphjc assistce at the 
1e-. of Pi 	1.4U.29flO/(GrI) may aLso be prot)ed to•. fuictj 0 	iust. in the scale 	4.5OO57OO/..L and 25% o J 	 inthe:.sc.ale:.of P 	3700-.5a00/. fjter identifying 
iuc pot on -the basis of 

stenographi wrkldad. Th 
circg aaaretht all the pos.t 

ti.vo- Grada 3r the scale tirft,. 450Q-.5700/.. are on-.functjona1. In v1e of' this yau a.re requested to- gve'detj of 
stenographic assi stance to 250f JAG pots'jflte scale 
of Rs 3700500ü 	and , 4500 7 00/Jonuflc ona 1) in the ncloserj ttnnex'C', 

Detai1s..0f financial implication. o' 	ojt bf abolition 0f pos - t of Steno,. Gz'.III and 6 , radation of pOt Qf Steno 
Gr,III and Stenographer Gr, II consequent dnrJ.isiàn in.the 
scale of stenographic assistance to officers ïçì Sub—ordin3te 
O 4 f1ces may plas be furnlbhod in the enclosed an,ex'D'. 

013as- arange to send thc. aforesaid in 	itjo to this Ute :irimed.{.atoly 	
. 	: 	 . . 

j1L 
End:.-. !P. 	aLO\,c 	-•. 	. 	•. Ass±t;flj 	.ctj Ge.r.sral(pE .11) 
copy to:..  

1. Al]. FICs 
2 .Contro -].lerof Foreigil - Mails Bombay : 
3 A 	

rector of Pogtal Staff College,Ghaziabad. 
4 A0D.G(WoI S udy) 

• 	. 	.• 

(M.s. PIMIAT) 
SECTjoJ OEFItR(PE r II) 

• 	
•i.• 	. 	- 	- 	

:, -i.. 	- 	- 	. 	•. 	
-. 	:.-: 

1$ 

.......... ............ 

:-, 

Ii;.. -' 	:- 

' r - 
; i 



- 	
- 	- 	-. 

• 	
•. pnnex •.'A 

• 	 Dei1sof5teñgraphic Asistance to .the. Offi cers below : 
the level of Rs 0  3000-4500/. 	 .... 	 .:• 

ii. Scale of thc 	Scale of the 	Whether the post Whether the 	 If the post is 
lo. Officer and his! 5tenographic 	of the Stenogre- 	s justEfied on 	just.fied on the 

her desigñatioh 	assistance 	pher is filled 	ftionlbe.i5 	bsis of the work-. 
presently 	 qr lying. vacant. on recommendation load to be assessed 

pf..SIUtI1uISU  

vacated by the 

	

. 	 .oresent-incumbent7 
£1) 	(2) 	 (3) 	•. 	 :( 4 ) 	 (5) 	• 	 • 	(6) 	• 	- 

	

CV 	
Cj; 	 S 

. - . 	. / 	r. 	I 	 ..• 
• rC 	<.S 3O.-. -pz--/ 	 • 	 .• . 

	

( 	/ i 

oc 	 ' 	co -r, k4 -.  

- / - 

ccl$!, 	OO_3Oi/ 
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(4 	 CCC- CP 

, 
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32ce-,_ 
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Annex-'E 
Details of5tenoraphiC assistrcc to 	the officet3 jn the 
sc-ale of 	Rs. 	3000-4500/- 	and below the scale of P.3700_5000/ 

ri. 	Scale 	of. the 	5cal 	of the 	Whether the post Out 	of SIp. 	- Idéntify 	the 	ste 	jcI  
.v. 	Off±cer and 	.stenogephic 	-of 	the Stenogra- No. 	2, 	identi- Gr.TIr12oo.2Q4o)h0. 	•.:.• 

his/her,  desi- 	assistance 	-.pheris filled fy the pairs wi-il be 	reritlered. 	urp-lus 
gnaticn presntly 	 or lying vacant. of 	two officers and how will he/she be 

-. - .. ... available. . towhom the adjusted ? 
- 

. Stn. 	Gr.II 
- 

• (R3.1400-2600) 
- is proposed to 

- 	 •. 	 •--.. 	 - be provided on . 	 - 	 . 	

- 	....... 

the functjoj -_ 
consideration..  

1) 	 ) 3L 	- 	 (4) (5) (6) 	
. 

. 

- - 

••-7\2 	'T - 

-- 

CCC-Lf5cc/ 	
,) . 

4 .  

\4O 
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Details of Stenographic a.ssistance 	t0 25% of JAG posts in 
AnnexCt 	- 

the 	scale 	of.  Rs 	3700-5000/and.R04500_5700(NQfl.FUflCt0l) 
--- 
51.' 	Scale of the 

Offioer and 

— -- ---.-- 5cale of 	the 	Whether the post 	Toel N 0 	of JAG posts 
stenographic 	of stenographer 	the 

Out of Lol.5, identif' 

- 	his/ntrL desi- 
in 	scale 	of P.5037Q 

essstance 	.s 	f1led or l7- 	5000/ 	andL45OO....57OO/.. 
25% of JAG posts in 

gnaton presently - 	ing Vacant 	 in your Circle 
the 	scale of RsQ3700- )- 
5000/ 	icntatively, available 

to whom stcnographic, 
si t anc o  

fRsT64 
2900/-(Gr.I) will he 
pro vi d ed, 	to be fofl 
owed by quick work 

• 	. 	- 	 . . . study 	to ascertain 	T. 
stenographic 	ok- 
load. 	-- - 

(3) 	 - 
_(6) 

' 

-' a 	7CC - 5j  

• - 	 -. 	 - 	 - 	 -. 
:. 	. - _ 

• 	- 	. I- 

c 	jrs 
/ 	

r 

L4 

On TUflCtQn.j. cans era 0715. , cn 
	

NO- 
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fletj 	f Fnanciai Implit 	 Annex 	'
qon account of aool posts of Stenographer Gr III an 	 it 0 of -d Up 1.0 

of posts o' o  
S.tenographqr Gr-I1I ahd.Stengr ap her  

Jr.qx11 
	

: 	 •- 	
. L• •' ruvisi0 of scale of Stcnographc 

3SSiSt 	
i 

Sub-o rdinate office5. 	 6nCL to officers 
Conse9uent 

 
7 m3ny posts 	Ann1 Savings Number of 	Annual 	Number of 	Anna of Steno Gr.III 	due to aboli- 	Steno Gr- 	increase Stcnogra 	increase 	

nriu 
will tion of the 	 - - be 	

ee 	eXerCise at 5l 
- 

- 	 No1 	-- 	will be up 	ture on 2 GDO)pot 	turo on No 1 to 6 
-- 	

: 	 graded to 	accuht Which 
Will- account - -. - 	steno. Gr.II of up 	bo upgraded of Up 	 - (R5.14OO26OO) grd 	to.Stoo. 	gradt0 

- 	

- 	tiot 	f -- G.I(P.l64O_ of posts  
posts as2900) 	 at  - 	 at5, 	 No 	5 	 .... 	' 

7-6 8

6) 

/S 	 95 

- 
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EPNT OF POs 	T o.r}IcioF THE CH:rrp pQWio4A  - 

STtRGENEJL, N.E.CIflCI 
No1. .3ttff;'2G_.j/8 	' 	 . 

Ilk 

I  

"tea shildñ thell/3/94' 1 • 

  proIoj anti Posj 	
fIhe 'liwIng steno 

qrLe 	) the Cadre f PA grad&. 	horeby 	ere4 
to have IIrIuo(Jja+.,,, 

M.Paj,par 	
tnr, Jile üffire, 	

tiJig Is pste 	s 

lA 	PA'S (1tQ) 	
Shi1 	: ginstJq le existing 

ICy 

rirr1eShi fri , 	l 
p: d 	PA t DPS, It1g 	 ong i ransfe

b, hrj 	
Circ s PA to 	 fic 	Shj1s 	

Is ransfe... Aarj VIC Srj 	K,Sark 	transf. • 	
Shri H,Zcsjia; Sto 	

the Sr. Sui,it t 	 fj p 

flfl 12 	
,a 	

PA to D;, Ai sw1 vj.e 
3hr 

1 'h, 

• 

• 4 	
•( A • N, 	aIrj ) 

5' 	

ire,r f PS1.Se1ie(H) 
r 	

t - 

Th iUreir 	
p1 Sej 	

o1e Off1 2 T Dicr f Pos 
	Sej Th ASStt 	

1atr encr1,. Cic1 	
.i1O(J 

• 	4 rjI 	

Ast, DrctQr(p5). C.d. Sh4 
'jâp 	

DIretflrA/c) C.o Asst, D 1  Ctr()Lxy C.ç. Sh:1g . T 	A50 (t) C.O.
* 	 'C . 	c'ir3 	1!fjc 	ing 'fh 	

r0 PnStmastpar, hiii 	FO 	 I  ' [I 	
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Coy of do, letter no- ESt/34-18/76 dt. 19.9.96 from Shri M.E. 
Haque, Director,  Postal Services, C.O.Shillonq to Sint. P. Gopi-
nath, Oirector(wS&Estt), Deptt. of Posts, NeDelhi-1. 

DO N 	ESTT/34-18176 
DATED SlIILLONGTHE 19 Sept., 1996 

This is regarding proposal for upgradatcn of some posts of 
stgenographers, etc. having reference to yourd.o. letter no. '2- 
2/89-PE..II dated 3.9.96. ' 

It is hereby proposed to surrender on post of Graçe III 
stenographer in the scale of Rs..1200-2049from the existing 
strength of •stenogphers available in circle office to provide 
adeQuate matching' svigs for the proposed uradatjon of stenog-
raphers to higher sale. As may kindly be een in the enclosed 
annexure, the additional cost of upgradatin of one Grade III 
stenographer to Grade II status and that of Lne  Grade II stenog-
rapher to Grade I status comes to Rs.23,68t00 pa. while the 
matching savings offered by abolition of one1Grade 111 stenogra-
pher conies to Rs.60,768.00 p.a. Thereby theIaddit1ona1 cost on 
upgradatjon of the posts is fully cover - ed. 

In view of above, it is requested to tke up the case 'with 
the appropriate authority to approve upgradatjn of the following 
posts of stgenographers: 

One.post of Grde 11 stenographer in py: scale of Rs.1400- 
2300 to the grade of Gr.I stenographer i'n scale of Rs.1640-
2900 being 25% of the total JAG offices post.s in the cir- 
cle. 	

I.. 

One post of GrIII stenographer in pay scale Rs.1200-2040 to 
the 'grade of 6tenb Gr.11 in scale Rs..1400-2300 by grouping 
of 2 SIS officrs in the circle offlce 	 - 

On further scrutiny of the establishment, itg is seen that 
there is another post of Gr.IJI attached tol junior offices viz. 
Accounts Officer, ICQ(SB) and Asst. Engineer(MCw) in addition to 
the stenographers shown in my d.o. letter of t  even n umber dated 
14.8.96,. This particular post of Stenographer Gr.1lI is now 
proposed to be abolished to provide matching savings for the 
proposed upg'radation 

The proposal is duly concurred by the IFA approved by the 
undersigned. 	 ft 

Yours sincerely, 
Sd! 

P. Gopiriath 
Director(ES & Estt) 
Dept;t. of Posts, 
Dak 8havan, Now Deihi-110001 

(M.E. HAQUE)ri 

',: ':,9uu t. 
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ubjçCt Upcjradatjon'of posts of Stnographers. 	 1 

Ref' 	No. Cst3—U/7ô dated 20/9/96, 
I 	

, 	 -•:;. 	
5.:': 

	

I 	
Sir, 

S 	
I am directed to invite 

I
your kind attention 	: 

• 	
to this office cl.o, letter of ,  even Urnber dated 3/9/96 
addressed to Shri L. Zadeng, Chief Pbstmaster Geneè1, • 	
on the above subject. 	 I 

Iii. 	 ii 2. 	In our letter, cited abov 	it was clarified 
that it Is very, difficult to take 	lindividual.proposal .• p 	 with Finance. It'in further stated that required I 	 informatIon sent through your abov efl jrk eferred lattr ,  
dated 20/9/96 is incomplete. You th'a, therefore, send 

' 	I 	your p:00s1 in the prescribed fomat supplied earlier 
• vide letter No. 2-2/09.N:.1 dtd 1O//91 duly Conc'urrd 

in'by your Circle I.F.A. Your prodi would be taken 'I 	
up nt th appropriate time. 

JAN 

4 	

Ii 

I 

• 	' ' :1. 
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~n The Coutral Administrative Tribunal 
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.n 	 ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATiON NO. 	 OF 199 
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RpOfldCflt(S) ((4 

Advocate for App1icflt(s) 	
* 

AdvocatC for RespOfldCflt(S) 
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Notes of the Registry 
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Order of the i'ribunal 

present : 	
j1 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D .N. J3âruah ,Vice-thairman. 

iion'ble. Sri G.L.Sangl/ifle, 1\dniniStratiVe 

Mither. 

ittis applicatior has been filed 

by the applicant seeking i certain direction. 
11 

The applicant is workirg as stenographer 

Grade III. Annexurel 	Circular dati 

30.1.91 was issued 	the Ministry of 
Jill 

Personnel P.G. PensionS, Department of 

Personnel & Training. By the said circular 

certain measures had been taken to rve 

stagnation. Pursuant to 

1 circulars Mnure, (b) circular dated 

10.5.91 was Issued. As per the said Aru-exures 

-1 and 2 the appliCflt was eligible for 

upgradatiOTl. Hcver, I  in spite of the 

Contd... 
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l DU 	I 	Order of the Tribunal 
• --.. 

4 
16.2.99 measures itaken for inpreneflt of Stenogra- 

pher like the app1icant 	the Postal Depart- 

forupgradat10n/ ment failed to send proposal 

prcvot ion 	of 	the 	applicant 	for 	5 	years. 

On 	14.8.96 	a 	proposal 	was 	however 	sent 

to 	the 	Deputy 	Director 	General 	(T&E). 

The 	Director 	Postal 	Services 	qrote 	back 

to 	the 	Departrcxrnt 	that 	the 	pioposal 	was 

incciTplete 	and 	defective. 	The 	proposal 

',was again sent on 19.9.1996 after rectifying 

the 	defects. 	NotwithStafldifl9 	that, 	the 

rl 

applicant 	has 	not 	yet 	-teen 	• prcxnoted. 

The 	stenocraphers 	of 	other I ldircjes 	had 

far back as on 1.10.1992. been prcircted.aS 

neing 	aggrieved 	the 
1 	

applicant 

sttiiiitt&1 	Pnnexure9 	representation 	dated 

£'P-- 11.8.97 	which 	has 	not 	yet 	been 	dispoSed 
1 

of. Hence thepresent app1ictj3)f. 

We have heard Mr. 	A.Ahmed, 	learned 

counsel appearing on behalf of I the applicant 
\C\ H 

and 	Fir. 	B.S.BasumatarY, 	learned 	½ddl. 

C..S.C. 

On 	heaxinq 	the 	cnsel 	for 	the 

parties 	we 	dispose 	of 	this 	application 

with 	direction 	to 	the . rspondefltS 	to 

dispose of his representation 	ated 11.8.97 

I 	(Mnexure-9) 	as 	early 	as I possible 	at 

II 
any 	rate 	within 	a 	period 	of 	2 	nonths 

fra-il the date of receipt of this order. 

Considering the facts and circtinStan 

ces 	of 	the 	case , 	we 	however, 	make 	no 

oer as to costS. 

sd/- • 

SrJ/_ MMER' (AUcIN) 

H 

I,  

ki 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

OFFICE OF TUE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENER1L,N.E.CIRCLE,SHILLONG. 

NO.VIG5/12/98-99(CAT), 	 Dtd.at Shi11ong,the 19.04.99. 

ORDER 

In pursuance of the order of 	he 1-lon'ble CAT, 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati in OA No.38/99 dated'62.99 directing 
thet respondents to dispose of the application dd 11.8.97 of 
Shl Michael Palmer addressed to Director Genèa1, Department 
of Posts, the said apjDlication has been examird. On behalf of 
t1ief Director General and other respondents cited by the 
.ppiicant in the OA NO.38/99, the following order is being 
is;ied. 

In his aplication dated 11.8.97 Shri Michael 
Palmer has brought out the following pleas :- 

(a)* 	That necessary action was not taken by the Office 
of the Chief Postmaster Generâ1, N.E.Circle, 
Shillong for upgradation of two p4ts in the cadre 
of Stenographer as required by

t  
Pdta1 Directorate 

intheir letter No.2-2/89-PE.I/PE. dated1O.5.91. 
The review as required to be done s not conducted 
by the Office of the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. 
Circle, Shillthig and no proposal was submitted in 
1991. 

(b) 	That when justified proposal for upgradation of two 
posts was sent by the Officëof the Chief 
POstmaster(  General, N.E.Circle, Sha!lIlong to Postal 
Directorate in 1996,' the proposalas not approved 
by.the Postal Directorate. As a ±sult, the'posts 
could not be upgraded. 

The applicant has stated that had the post 
response to Postal Directorate letter th 
above, bonafide stafcould have been benefi 
has requested the Director General to issue 
ipr;irh1ton of posts of Stenoyraphers 
etecL .l:rom 1.10.92. 

upgraded in 
0.5.91 cited 
['he applicant 
ry orcer for 
etrospectiye 

The above pleas of the applicant 	re examined in 
rofmcnce to the facts of tile case. It is trk that review of 
the cadce of Stenographers in this Circle cdt1d not be taken 
nfl nn 1-i mn I n nursuance of the instructioI'siJ  of the Postal 
Directorate in their letter dated 1.0.5.91 aJmentioned above 
due to certain administrat:ive reasons. Tié proposal for 
upgraclati,on of two posts in the said c1re, which was 
suhsequently submitted by the Circle in 1996, could not 

1 
	 I I 
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ilrucLify clue t:o the direction of the Mini!stry of Finance of 
(; v I: '. f [nd a liot to cons ide r ni h p ropoa 1 ; as obtaining at 
t:Ii;i L Li.iiie . As a rc2sui. L , the pw ( 	could jUOL be upgraded in 
Stenographers' cadre in this Circle so farL 

As intimated by Postal Directorate, the proposal of 
the Circle for upgradation of posts in Sten&irnphers' cadre is 
under their consideration. •T.t may he stated that review of 
different. cadres and consequent upgradat4dh or abolition of 
posts in a cadre is a process and is takn up from time to 
time in pursuance of instructions of Centra)i Government. 

:• 	UJI 
In view of the above, though facts stated by the 

applicant in his application are not dispied, the request of 
the applicant that the posts should be uflgraded with effect 
from 1.10.92 is without rationale. It is not possible to 
upgrade posts in retrospective effect andto permit eligible 
officials to hold these posts in retrospecive effect. Unless 
an oficial works in a particular post, hcan neither claim 
any seniority nor any other benefit attributable to that post. 
Therefore, the request of Shri Michael Paler that the posts 
of Stenographers may be upgraded with retrospective effect 
from 1.10.92 cannot be acceded to. 	 - 

• This order disposes the applica'tion dated 11.8.97 
of Shri Michael, Palmer, P.A. to D.P.SJ now working as 
officiating Sr.P.A. to Chief P.M.G., N.E,Cc1e, Shiliong. 

ChiefJ1ostmastier General; 
Nokth-Eastern Circle, 

111 1  • 	• - 	 Shillong-793 001. 
1ILi tQLCnaej. 
fy Sr. P . A. 

North-Eastern 
Shillong7793 

• 	 !. 	

: 	. 

4 

1? a .L r 
to Chief 
Ci 4ble, 

,001 1r- 
1 



• 	 CENTRAL ADMINiSTRATiVE TRIBUNAL, GthAHAT1 

• 	 OriQiflul App1icat1on No. 244 of 1999. 	 A 
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Oats of Order * This the 21t Ca)' at May, 2U01 

_s 
The Hon'ble Dir )uutice O.N.Choury,Vic.ChLirmr. 

Thu Hon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma, Aduinistr.tive Member. 

Michael Po1er, 
Ssniar Pareonnel Iaeistant to 
the Chief Poet Master Gunoral 
N,F, Circle, Shillonçj. Applicant. 

By Advocatu Mr, B.K. Sherma, Mr. A.Ahmed. 

— Vertum — 

1 6  Union Of IncJia, 
ruprssantsd by the Secretary 
to the Govarneent of India, 
Ministry of CouaunicotiOnu, 

Oepottiant of Posts, 
Nrw Delhi. 

2, Tht Deputy DlrectoL General ( T & E ) 

Dcpsrtant of Poat, 
Oak Bhewan, Sanoad Marg, 
New Delhi. 

3 	L)jcjot' (tS & EST) 
Department of peat. 
Oak Bhawan, Sarniad Mag, 

•. . No Delhi — 1100010 
 4. - q;1l;:• 	i' 

4 	3'4, The 0his? Poetmatr Caneral, 
N.E. Circle, 

f( 	Shiflong — 793001. 	 •.,. RespondentS. 

/Jy Pv. A.Deb Roy, S, C.G.S.C. 

ORDtR 

CH0ilDHUY 

This applicatiOn js dircotad aqalnat order paaaed by 

reapondant No.4 rjuctrig Vhe vepreeantatiOfl Of the applic8nt for 

upgidtiOn of the appXicint with .ieediats effect from 1-10-1992. If 

By this 5pplicutiofl the applicant was initially appointed a 

Sr,unographer (rado III in the  Pasal Departmunt and he joined in the 

the Sç.rint.ndIf1t of Pos.3ttiCO3, 
e*id poet in the Otticu of  

shiliong on 15-01-1979. Presantly he is working 
as Officiating 

Senior Purtionel Aasistsflt to the Chi.f Pout Master Ganral, Notth 

AEt 	
Contd...2 



f_!k:I 	Jpj  ol l  
Jr 

Eaetern Region since 15-199, 

2. 	With a viuw to improve of promotjonul prospects of the 

Stonocjraphare in the Non_S$cretarjat/Subordjflat. Offices the (linietry 
tf 

of Personnel and Training, ieeued off'ice memorandum No. 22:304/5/87- 

Estt(0), Govt. of India dated 30-1..1991, The ssjd, latter was ciroulatcd 

by the Postt Directorate vide their latter No, 
 

dated 22.4.1991 It was ciroujated to all Dlviajonaj Heads of the 
,II1l Postal. OQpartmnt in the N.E. Region by the Otfià. of the CPG, 

Shiflong vida their letter Osted 13-5-1991. Th.!L, griavence of the 

Spplicant in the application was to the 
effect that::t,he policy formulated 

in the circularWas not wads effectual in his jq ,e in due time and 

thereby depriving af all the benefits provided b 

IlI
y the said ciroular. 

•  The app1jciit was promoted to Stenographer Gred 11. Cadre on 5-3-93 

thdgh it was to made effective on and from let of October 1992. 

According to the applicant the Stenographers of Ithtsother circiLea 
Department got the bene?it, the similar, . 1xrafitg was to be 

Ided to hjo, To that effeot the appljc*nt submItted 1.iz*t reprmeent- 

atiori to the respondents. Failing to get relief from the Postal 

• 	department, the applicant moved this Tribur-i byriling O.A.Pk,38 of 

1999, Th Iribunal..by its order deted 16,2,1999 d1posd of the • 	
I1 	 - 

application direct!ing the respondents to diep- of the representation 

dated 11.8.97 within the time prescribed. The raapond.nte by its 

• 	impugned order dated 19..1999 turned down his request for upgradation 
.from 1 .100992, H.c., this application aesailin the legality or the 

order dated 19.41999 0  

3. • The reBpOndnts aubmjttsd their written atLement danyinq%pq .  

disputing the claims of the applicant. The raaptt1nta in its written 

atatornnta stated that the rirw of the cadre of Stanogrephere in 

N.E. Cjrciss could not be taken up in pursuance of'j the instructions 

of the Poatul Qirectorate letter dated 10.5,91 du!to certain 

cdmniatrative reasons and a proposal was submitted to the Oiroctorats 

on 14,0.95, As per ,  direcYr. of the Directorate fresh proposal with 
8;Vings 

matching ..;:' wae.f'orwercjed to the Directorate a 
1 
rid lastly the said 

F rci -4 1'. 
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proposel was re'-subrnjtted in the prescribed format' on 8.3.97 9  The 

final propaeal sent by this Cirele for upgradation of posts of 

StenograpPvjre was examined and processed in detaIls in the 

1! 
Directorate but could not mcrialigod as per thsi latest instruction 

issued by the 1DF (Daptt. of Expenditure) letter! No.5(B)/C.Il1/9? 

dated 7.2.97 banning to entertain the proposale 	oadre review/ 

cadrc re-truoturing etc. It was also asserted to promote to P.A. 

Grada"II in the scale of .1400-4b2300 on purely tJmporary on adhoc 

basis and the said poet was not tgradod to P.A. Grade-I till date. 

Admittedly, the Gait. of India Ministry of Pers6'nnel & Training 

issued office memo 1  dated 	1-91 to relieve the Meet grade of 
I 

Stonographera. The office memo jtsrlf made it ciGar that the scheme was 

mode for the promotion of the poet from the lowr to the higher 

level. It was also made deer that it would not benecessary to 

It 
obtain approval of the Cabinet in the matter and the individual 

Ministry/Oeprtrnent was to take further necessar) Lction in counsel- 
U t 

tetion with the rae. The other t)apartments too 

nave and except N.E. Circle, The Director (øS 

Pusto. Government of India by its comnaunicoti 

v up action 

.), Department of 

d .9.96 

addressed to the Chief Post Mater Gene al, N.E.CIrcla, Shillong, 

indicated that atepswera taken and finally order 

t 

 as i&suad by the 

'H 
rsctcirka (wS &(stt,), Oeptt. of Past after conducting the cadre 

review of Stemographers on 110.92, excluding. t. N.E. Circle 

since : 1Not t.áStCircles had failed to provide r'quisite information 

• inepite of,numuroUs remindere, No justificationsare diacsrnible r 
U 

for not provithngthe benefit of the circular da ed 30.1-1. to the 
' 

•applioant ,witiir a.ruaeolumble period. 

4.., 

 

From the materiele and rscorde,.it appears that in opit. of 

repeated remainders the raipondanta dragged its feet and put off 

the matter without any valid reason. By communication dated 8.1.97 

the AaØttDirector  Gunural (Cstt.), •Goverrvntsnt dfIndia, Ministry 

or Communjcmjtjorts, Department of Post, addressed to the Chief 

/Jlç.\,.4r 

•1 
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Po,tmaiter Gerwrel, North Cost Circle, Shjjlorig, to send 

proponal in the preocibed format supplied earlier vide letter 

No. 2-2/B9—PE,1 ciatod 10.5.91 duly concurred. 

5, 	From the available matorlal8 , it thus amargrid that the 

obvious torpidity in odminiatoring the ruittsr by the N.e. Circle 

was the Cauao of deprivation of the b49not'ltO to the applicant 

aweneted from the abOve office memo. No rational wa3 perceptible 

for the adminiatretive inaction aitnough the advantage of the 

circular in %ther area of the country save and except N.e. oircule, 

with sf feat from 1-10-92. The ends of juatice will ba mat if 

direction is issued O M the Asepondentavto provide the benefit of 

upgradution to the appliant in the St 	graphara Grade—Il with at teat 

from 1u10-92. The ruspoc1ente are accordingly ordered to compute 

the promotion of the applicant on and from 11O.'92 inateed of 

from 5393. The respondente shall, howaver,re not to pay the 

salaries to the applicant earths- .aoramenttonad period but aeva 

: 	and except the salaries , the applicant shall be entitled all 

/ 	 other service benefits in P.A, GrRde'.'ll in the seals of ft. 1400- 

2300/.. on a 	from 1...10-92 including soniolty Sto and the 

applicant shall, also be considered for priaotion for the higher 

rank on th.str.nclth of his poiotiOn effecting from 1-10-92.,- 

The application is allowed to the extent indicated 

above. The reepondants are directed to actaccordingly. The 

intaria order dated 17-8-99 shall stand vacated. 
•I 

No orders as to rQt5, 

,acrtiried to be true CO 

M 

c1ort Otr 

t 

eMra Amit tv Trlhuft  

Giabuti £ich 
:aiai. 	i•l• 

Scs/ t/ICL CHAIRMAN 

Sd/ciEMBcR (Adm) 
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l,t 1\'A'i%IrT OF POS'I'S: JNDI/ 

OFFi( 	OF Tfl1F UtHEF i'OT1\'IASTEI GENERAL N.E. CIRCLE::' 
SIIJLLOG-793 OOL, 

[)tcd at Shutoiig, the 24 1 ' July'2001. 

ui the I ioifbk 	CAT, GuvahnU order dtd 21-5- 
0 	u OJ\ Fo.1'k /'i)  will In pnrtlni iuoicntidn of this office memo of 

evefl 	flo. 	dtd.5-:; •". 	(I'Jio(ocotPV 	euelosc(l) 	the CPMG, N. E. Circle Is 
jdensed to. l!st1c I tu 	lvlIuwl&tg order.  

I'rwn 	.iii of Shri M,nd Pulnier to, Steuo Grade-Il shalt be 

çomplitetI w.f. 1. Ifl')2 htLea4l of 5-3-93 and his seniority in the cadre 

will be Co U uti d frti t h tt date. 

pity vi [he ofiki ni will also be fl,eduot1oun1Iy w.e.f. 1-10- 
92 tiiii 	rei:ted 	t,, 	i'er 	llnxn 5 	of the llou'bIc,CAT, GuwalinU order 
jtit'ut IOIICd 1tIJ('Vt.' •(l'liQt UCt)py enclosed). 

.M.Dutta) 
AcstLDircctor (Staff) 

For Chief I'ostwnstcr General 
N.E. Mrcic, Shillong. 

• 	Copy Iw- • 
Tin' j p 	',f c, c.o., Shuloug. 
'I'lic JAO(ltGT) '-c.o.; .&hull.otg. 	• 

'. 'un' UAt 	C.O. 	iii1lug. 	•. 	. li 

l. 	t;ti 	ri. 	i'iilincr.; 	• 	• 	• 	•'. •. 	'..: 

tin' olilcitil. 	• 
(!. Sw vice hook of the offlcli1 

'lltt' AUP(Vh'.) w.r.t. flu. Vig.5/ 12/9U-99/(CAT) 
hIp IIu.P('lf/26- 16/713 

9 	1 iii 	U, 	I,Iatf/26 i (i/Ba I 
e ('oiy... 	. 	. • 	,• 	. 	. 	.. 	•. 	.... 

.' . 	.. 	 . 

For 	 9ostlustcr 

ç 	 N E. CLrçle, ShLhloug 

p 
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Ll 	
TfJ:0364223034 	 P.01 

1OVC11011C0 of Indlu 

tAiIii:!1lY of oinjflUnU' 

Dparhiflt of Posts 	 V  

Stuiud Marj, Ncw beihi — r1 

No. i1.ia/99-5P 	
bc1ed ihe 31 0ctQt)Cr, ZOOZ 

V . 

Sian MeIiuct J't1)'L Sten.' Gaudu 11001601 ihg fiR PS L CPMG14.1 

Cliete. ShUIon) hns liled a CoiitCU1P 
Petition No.52f2002/28'3 dathd 

• 1.1 0.2t)02 IlL OA i4o. 24/t99' 	
iic the CAT, GuwutiUU Uonth nSa1flSL 

.F CAT ujder dtitd 2l My1 
2001 or&ng his 

p1 )10l 	to SLOILO .imt U w.e.i. 1.10.92 and fojjMflOt101 1  for the higher 

junk on I. v I ti 1woioLlOfl eftctv( 11.10.92. 1-Ic has also 

n).i'tatluflCd Uait no action 
tiu been tüken on N.E. Circle letter dated 19.2001 

Ud(hBCd tu UO( V  . V  

• 	In ilii eoiiiJC 	
j n ni nod tlnt orders hove boon isucd oii 

'24 .7.200 Foi pi oI1I" 
of Shi I'tilnwr Lu Ste1 gntdu U w.oJ. 1.10.92 

• 	ii;tcu ot .3.93 ui3 ii1u lI pILy 1Ui 1eeti 	cI1lUtiUiUuh1Y  

hb' CPIv1C l4.l.. 	in pnrWIICO of Pnrn 	f the CAl1  0rdor dtd 

1a 
21 .5,2001. iliw idei 	CAT. (Juwuhati 13onok9 

V 	 • 	

V 	 •1• 	
V 	 - 

In iegnd (uhi 1!WWOItOU to Sr. PA guLdo, it may t,o tatcd (lint as per 

I)Oi'&T guido1itJi in 3M No. 2201 i(3/98-ESt(D) dated 17" SvPtCHb0!, 

199U, CIVUia1 date, J'i ç r i miiiiiIig olibility V,offiecr for 1,ronutiOfl il 

V 	
Iu 

V case of linanclu) yetu - based 'vacancy ye 	
would be 1 January 

4 	4 	
. 	 4 

ado 

L '1 ho lust 1 )I'U I r pwUiOtlolI to Sr PA gado was held for the your 

J • 999-200t) in Match, 2000 for which Sli. Pu1niWtt not oligibi&ovci with 

V 	
U his Ecked date of pLflfflI)tiOU n ,  Sififlo Orad ii. : 	. frni  

V . 	 _  

LU c. UI &. onc ' cOIIfl c-i U%l. 1 ILO the De(Vai tnionl cf pcison tiol oncl Trniiisng.t' 

Piojnuhoii to I1u ,l ilL ot Si. 1>A (now designated as PS) wilt be held nllcr 

V 	iiWictt'L of 81LI:,ncd Recruituleilt Rules. The 1iioinOhOU j[ Shri Palmer  dil 

ij the Gi nb 	
1110vq 

/\4. 	. 	' 	 • • 



I 

iioty 	tkc /nenItcy 	2000-20(31 tmd t1ie(\r dc'ug with othcr 

'e tC1)OI tipi C' ; UJ pct 1 Iit j1(.)ViSiOfl Ol 1JO Reiuitiiliit 1UJCS, 

Thr Miehruil PLIcr, 

Steno Gintlo ii (011161101q. nfl PS), 

O/) CPMO, 
;.E. Ciiele,. 	 I  

Copy to CPMJ, Nw ir&.lo SLiiI1oii. I IC 	io cte(I to nmfligu ilio 

&,tt,1IVOEy o f the eneloed letter, to tho ofLieiul mU usutO that tipprepflUtu 

euutor ii t1Id;tvt ki Ji1tI 1U [he CM Ouwabati. Beach on thu ubovu rinos in 
cuItttioi with Urunelt jtetCt1fiCtiItU! (jt) Stundiug CounseL 

I .  

4 	I 

t 	 0 

ilt •'O 

k.. 

t . 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSfS,1NDIA. 
OFFICE OF Ti I1. C IIEF POSTMASTEI GENERAL 

N. E. CIRCLE SIIILLONG 

Vig-5/1 2/98-99 (C/Vt') Dated at Shulloiig the 1 November, 2002 

Sri MichI Palij 
Ofig PS to PMG/ Shillong 

Suhj:- 	Endorscjitctii of copy of Die odcr No. 1 1-12/99-SPO dated 31 
Ochbcr,2002. 

I mu diiccted to endorse a copy of Die oiderNo.11-I2/99-SPG 
dified 31 October,2002 for flivour of your information. 

As tibOVC, 

MU. Director ( Vig) 
0/0 the Chief PMG/ Shillong 

io,  
li

t  

1' 

1 

To. 
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CJ:fIj.L AO(19ISTRT1VE 1 RI BUNAL 
U'Ji-  lATI OENCH 

GUUHA TI 

OF CR 5HCT 

• Origirisi. A PPlicatiOn N 
use. pttion No. 	

/ • Coriteapt Petjtj0 	
19 	i4J • - 	 Rev j.s, APPI

.ics.tio .n No. , 

APPlicant 

 
04 

• 	 4.., 	
-. 	 -Va- 

P0 rid drit 

Advocate tor,thE APplica nt 
• 	• 	

' Advocate for tha, R°spoedent(5) 

:__i 	
c25rf.-cZ 

This application Under 8ction 17 
of the Central Rdministrative rribijnal 
)t 1985 has ben ii1ed for init.i4tingIf  
a contempt proceedings against the .reapone. 
dents/contamnera fdr non4conplj:a'nce of the 
judgement and order dated 21 .5.20th. passed 
by this 'tribunal in O.A. NO.244/99 

1 4 By 
the afora 	4udnent and order the 
respondents were directed to pro1ide the 

the.benefjtof upgr.adátjon to the"appliàa.. '  
nt to stenographer GradeII with 

from 1.10.92. The respondents weal_so 
directed to compute the promotiort of the 

applicant on and from 1.10.92 in4tead of 

5.3.93. pursuant to the Judgment and order 
the respondents issued an order for 

,romotion W.e.f. 1.10.92 instead of 
5 .3.93 and also ordered to Coulpute the 

•r seniority in the Cadre from 1.10.1 92. 
Pursuant to our notices afjUavitwaa 

11 
filed by 8ri Jyotirmoy Dutta. tatt. 

Director (vigilance) indicating the 
Compliance of the order. 

• - 	The notice on the ccntempt.proceea... 
inga was issued to the contemnerby name 

anU it Was for the alleged contemtiers to 
submit its version. The method adopted by 
the respondents deputing a., persci o file 

reply on their behalf is not accetab1e. 

In contorapt proceedings the partreapond. 
• ents are personally respnsible to the 
Court and delegation is not admissible in 
such matter,. Theefore the reply submitted 
on behalf of the respondents is rot accept-
able. 	 • 

Wa have heard Mr. A.Mhmed.l.arn.d 
J1voc ate appe arirç on behalf of the 
applicant and also Mr. A.Deb Roy.lilearned 

[alleged
. c.c..c. appearing on behalf of the 

 conternnerB at length.
Materials on record clearly pinte 

t.tht 	 order 
e Tribunal has been complied v1ith, We, 

, w11  



A 	contd/- 
21.11.02 

Sd/VICE CHAIiAN 

$d/ mEP8eR (Ads) 

• 

7 
4 	A 	 Va  

( A 	Coy 

TióE"theTriburia1 

therefore, do not i.incl any justification 
for continuance of this proceeding. If 
the applicant is aggrieved by any  action 
of the respondents, it was open to the 
appiiCart to take appropriate measure 
instead of filing a cntempt proceeding. 

The C.p. thus stanas dropped. 

-77 • C 	f 
,1 

c1 

) 
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2iwI 	;rk ;ü;1ip:jt. 	 -. Most Irnniediite 
I 	 No. I 0-4/2O 03-SP c 	-q 	't 

	

I 'tv 	 G*verninentof 
.•. 4 MinistryofCámniuhicatiops &lnformation.TeIrnology ,  

, 	 Dpaitinent f1Post 	- 
iA 

	

t IJ/ti 	 I 	Iak Bh.avan, Smsad Marg, 
New De1h4 th14U1 ugut, 2003 

its 

. 	• 	 . 

' 	 .. 

I 	- 	 I 

	

CPMGs/PLL& BD.DLes, 	 .. 
• 	

ç. 	 . 	
I. 

• 	
F. 	 j 

Sithjçç. lJpdating the Semoi ity List of General Civil Service's P S 
GradeoIllceis as on LI 2WJ3 for consideration of regidat 

' 	ptoiiiotiun to the ratle of Si. PS anilaIsu uilorniaticrn for 
; preparation of Setuonty List as on II 2003 for promotion 

	

.'toPS Grade. • . 	
. 	 : 

d 

Sir, 
F 

1JJI F 	 f 

I am dlrcted to say thit the framing of reciçuitment rules for the post 
" of iSr Private Secretanes, etc are in the final stages and it has been deuided 
ko'update the seniority list o!f Pnvate Secretaries as on 1 32003 and a!"o 

• . prepare a seniority list o1eligible ofhcers as on 1.1.2003 for constdcrLng 
ihm for promotion to the GridePf Private Secrcuü-ies to enable us to fiold 
DiCimmcdiàtcly. In this bonncthn you arc requested to give us the 

• 	intrrnatioii in the prescribed f'rotbrmae (Annexe I to lii) s under: — 

Adncxurc-I 	Thisanncxtrc contains infonaUon at the present rcguar 
incumhents of PS grade officers avatIab1ewit1 us I his 

• may please! be updated / corrected as per the service.: 
kcords avalable with you. if any name is found missing 

rother%vis, the same may please be updated / corrected. 
• 	AincxurcIJ 	Thinnexutc is required-for preparation of seniority list of 

eligible omders for consideration of their name for prcJno- 
• 	tion to the gade of PS by the DPC. 

\i' 	\• 

: 	

.T. L 	: 	 • 	
7, 



• 	 . 	 ,. 	
;.. 

I 	 .. 

tumexiirc-11I : This anncxure is requid for .  calculating t1Ie 1actv41.inI?er 
of vaca u s, circ1e-vise, and to get approva1f éorn petent 

for rvivil of posts if the post is lyi4g v.cant authork
for moic ihan a.year.j Ifad_hocàkOifltmentS ar4. adebY 
CPMG he same iny also please be rneithone 

:•,• . •L• 
In respect of AnucNwe-I1I abov, it is mentioned that if tadhp 

appointiuclit .i made Ir :i jeriod of mbriD than 4 niouths. continucusiy, .the 
the approval of this 1)cp uiucnt is req4red fot a penodup4o 1 ye1ar 4tudthe 
approval of DOPT is FCP tired if tlLç appointment is continuoisJy. for . 
period of more than a ycm. So a separate proposai for. regu1anzaioi t. oftli 

such ad-hoe appointme;L$ may pleae be sènte1 No.12- .  

9/2003SP(j 

• As you are aware li:tt thejast IPC was conductèdin tbe.jie 1998. 

and there is acute shortztc of r.egularPS / Sr,PS'have atisen by:this .. tini 

thd requested inforruu[iu,t ii' the preseijbdainiexe nuy pie.be fiunishd 
immediately, in any case. ltestby 25U) August 2001 Thiswill eable,us 
prepare the draft sen 	hin hst for cir9lldtlOfl and requisitioning t e attested 
copies of rcquircd ACRs !wd other formaliiie for conducting tlie, DJ'C at n 

early dtte. 	. 	 • 	. 	• ;y• 	. 

• 	. • 	L 	 • 

	

• 	 • 	Your1 thiihfully, 

End.: 1: 1cxIlrcs I folU 	 • 	• 	• 	: 	. 

• 	 • 'j. (R.S 	aday) 

• 	 • Asstt. Dircctórl Ccntr1.(SC?). 

A l 
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I 	* 
IN TML-RIV3 TUBtflW 

U(MAJX i3BNCH $$ GUAHI. 

0 # A *  NO • 251 OP 20 

Shri M. Palmer 

0•0e*I0 AppLta. 
Tess' 

U*io* of Indi& & Ore. 

ritts* Statemette submitted by 

the repoadents. 

The respoldents beg to etthmii a 

brief history of the case uhicb ( 

may be treated as a part of the 

writte* stateme*t. 

(BRISP BISTOT oirn os ) 

V*der N1istry of Pereo*al. P.o. Peiaion, 
I 

Department of Prsoa1 & Traiig 0 .M • No. 22034/5/87"stt (D) 

dated 30.1.91 ciutated wtder Dto'a letter No • 2/69P.3.Ii 

dated 22.4.91 9  the Departmeat decided to iaprove the promotiom 

proepeots of atamographers aa4 a000rdag].y u*der this office 

.0. Letter No. Eatt/34'i8/76 dated 144.96 proposals for 

upgradatiom of posts were sent to Directorate. 



p 

Dte in their D.0 • letter No • 2-2/8942E.II/PE .1 

dated 3.9.96 i*tisated that it was not possible to take up 

the individual proposal without adequate itatobing savings 

and accordingly fresh proposal with eatching savings was 

forwarded to Dts under this office letter D.O • No • Eiti/ 

3418/76 dat*d 19.9.96. 

At in their letter No. 2-2/894'B.1 dated 

8,1.97 asked to ae*d proposal in prescribed foriat. Accor-

di.gly proposal in prescribed fornat was sent to Dte iader 

this office letter No. Egtt/34"18176 dated 8.3.97. 

Thtder As D.O • letter No. 2-2/89 -PE .11/PE .1 dated 

20/2143.97 it was i*tiaated that 1* view of Instruction of 

the Ministry of Pinanos it was not possible to take up 

proposal for cadre review of Stenographers. 

on 11.8.97 Sri Miobal Palnor, PA to DPS 0/0 

the Chief Postuaster Oe*eral N.E. Circle Shifloag submitted 

representation to Dte for up-gradation of Stenographers post 

which was forwarded to Dte under this offie* letter No • Staff,' 

354093 dated 12.8.97. Si*O* no decision was received from 

Directorate the said official tiled an application before 

the Ron 'b I.e CAT Guwahat I under 0 .i • No • 38/99 whiCh was 

di&posed of by the Ron'ble OAT Gttwabaii Inder order dated 

6.2.99 with dirotion to respondents to dispose of his repre-

esitation dated 11.8.97 witbi* two nonthe from the date of 

receipt of order. 

Contd....... 
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The CAT order use reoeivd by this office as 

24.2.999 Sioe the gi'ieva*cs of the appUcat pertalis to 

up-gradation of post and cadre review of Steitographer, the 

oopy of the Judge.e,t order dated 6.2.99 was forwarded to 

Dts nider this office letter No • øtaft/35 4093 dai*d 4.3.99 

for decietoit. 

In reepo*se to ]*o letter No. 2-'10/9644 

dated 80.99, the represoitatici of the apl?Lica*t dated 

11.8.97 aid copy of the CAT's order dated 6.2.99 were again 

forwarded to Lstt • Director aeneral(Eeit ) under, this offio* 

letter No. Staff-35/4093 dated 12.3.990 

In the repreeitatio* dated 11.8.97 the 

applicait referred to Directorate's loiter No. 2-2/894.3.I1 

dat*d 10.5.91. Tbo said letter re-'iterated the iaetructio* 

of Direotote Letter No. 2-'2/89-'P..0 dated 224.91 oiLy. 

The repreee*tatio* of the applicait was die-

posed of in pursuaa.ea of the ik*t'ble CE Guwahati order 

dated 6.2.99 vide Chief PMG, ShilLoag, order No. Vig'5/12/ 

98"99 (CAT ) dated 194.99. 

Being aggrieved the official filed aiotber 

applicatio* before the Boia'ble CAT An CA No. 244/99 iàicb 

wa a decided on 21,05 • 2001 with direct io* that the re eponcici -te 

ehould provide baits fit of up-gradation to the applicant 1* 

the Ste*ographer grad. -TX from 1.10.92 without payaent of 

salary aid ordered to coputo the proeotioz of the applicaet 

on and from 1.10.92. 

In accordance with the instruction of the 	* 

Roa'ble CAT the applicant was allowed proaoticn in Steno 

Contd ... 
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Steno Grade-It under No. Staff/35 -4093 dated AS 24.7.2001. 

The applicant again filed another application 

under' 0 .i. No • 184/2002 praying for promotion and up-gradation 

to the pOst of Stenopgrapher Grade-I with retrospectiv, effect 

from 05.03.93 from date be worked it the Grade -I post of 

Stenographer with all oossquential service beneftie including 

salary and seeking interin order from the Ron 'b le OAT to direct 

the respondents not to bold DPC (Dspartniental Pronotion Cosni-

ttee ) for the post of Senior Personal Secretary and also not 

to disturb the applicant from the pr'c sent poet until the case 

is decided by this Ron'ble Tribunal. But the case was dismissed 

on 16.9.2002. 

The applicant again filed a contept petition 

be fore the Roe 'b 3.e Tribun.l under Contenpt petit ion No • 52/2002 

alleging non inpienentation of the direction of the Ron 'ble 

Tribunal in. deciding C 4. No • 44/99 on 21.5.2001 • The Contenpt 

Petition was dropped by the Ron'blc Tribunal, finding that the 

udgernent order of the Ron'ble Tribunal dated 21.5.01 ii OA. 

No. 244/99 *s cornplied with. 

Now, again the applicant filed this application 

under 04. No. 251/03 seeking relief to pronote and up-grade 

bin to the post of Stenographer Grade-I with retrospective effect 

from 05.03.93 with all cor sequential service benefits including 

salary with intern direction to the respondents not to bold 

1)epartnental Pronotion Coanittee ( lit short DPC ) and also not 

to ditirb his from the present post until the case is decided. 

I 

Contd 4. 
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be hunbie respodente beg to aibiii the 

para-wise writtea etatenent as fOflo4$ 1- 

1 • 	 That with regard to the etatenent nade In 

para 1, of the application the respondents beg to state 

that it was clearly stated in Dte order No. 11-12/99-SPG 

dated 31 .10.0 and Govt • of 1xdia Dpaz'tnent of Persondl 

and Training 04t. No. 2201 1/3/98-Estt(D) dated 17th Sep'98 

ttat crucial date for dstsrnini*g the eUibility of 

officers for pronotion in ease of financial year based 

vacancy year would be 1st January inediately pz'eceeding 

acb vacancy year. Sri Palmer *  the applicant Is thus 

completing the required leath of seven years in Steno 

Grade 41 an 1.1.2000. And his seniority in Grade 'II 

Steno use given from 1.1042 acoording to the direction 

of the Ron'ble CAT. His seniority In the Grade-I Steno 

could not be giie* as tkzez there was no post of Steno 

Grade-I during the period • His senior Sri A .. Sar1r 

pm sently Sr. Pvt • Secretary to Chief P14G also could not 

be given pronotion to Steno Grade -I due to non -availability 

of Grade -1 post • Purther s  not only this Circle, some other 

aaor Circles like Assas, Gu3rat, ajasthan and oven 

Uttarpradeek were also not having Steno Grade-I peat during 

the period In the existing strength which only cane into 

being after receipt of ipartment of Personel & Training 

letter No. 22034/2/92sti(D)dated 6.8.99 and action on 

the score was taken in purzanOe of Dte Letter No. 24/ 

99-PB.I dated 29.9.99. 0* the other ha*d even if the 

Costd0*040004 
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proposal for up 'radation of Steno Graphers to Grade -I 

could be fructified, there would be one post avaflabte for 

Steno Grade-I is this Cirolo during the period for which his 

senior Sri A.K. Sarkar presently Sr. Pvt. Secretary to Chief 

PI4G jould be eligible for the post and hence applicant would 

not COILS under the perviewo so applicant's clai* in this 

para by no means is admissible# ttherefore, his averment in 

this para, is baseless and not at all admissible. Therefore, 

respondents pray for summary dismissal of the application. 

Copy of order dated 31.10.02 is AnezreA. 

Copy of order dated 17.9 .98 is Anrtexure 13. 

Copy of order dated 6.8.99 is 1mnexure C. 

20 	 That with regard to para a 2, 3 & 40 , of the 

application the respondents beg to offer no comiente. 

30 	 Thai with regard to para 4.29 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that facts narrated by the appli 

cant are admitted but his promotion to Sr. PA grade vas purely 

temporary on adhoc basis terrninabLe every aix month i.e • after 

180 days with clear understanding that this adhoc appointment 

will not confer any right to the official to claim his seniority 

and counting of service. 

Copy of order of adhoc promotion is annexed 

herewith and parked as Aaneoire -D. 

4 • 	 That with regard to para 4.39 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that under the 14S.niatry of Personol 

P.G & Pension • Depar'taent of Personal & TraiZiNg 0 .14 • No. 
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No. 22034/5/7'Bett(D) dated 30.1.91 circulated under Postal Dte 

letter No. 2'69"P.'E.I/P..fl dated 22.4.91, the Departt 

decided to inprove the pronotional aspects of Stenoraphera 

and accordingly under Chief WG, Shillong letter No. btt/34 -'18/ 

76 dated 14 .8a96 proposal for up-gradation of the posts were 

sent to postal Directorate • It is a fact that this proposal 

:us e not approd by DG, Posts. 

Copy of Letter dated 14.8.96 is anned herewith 

and aiarked as Ainuure -'S. 

5 • 	 That with regard to para 4.49 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that the applicant was pronoted 

to the cadre of Grads-Il Stenographer under Chief PMG# Shillong 

Mexo No • StaXf/26 -'16/TB dated 11.3.94 • As per SvOTl3lent of the 

applicant in this para one post of GradI Steno would be 

a'vailable for proaotion of the Steno GradeIl for which the 

applicant craved for but during the period he was not tb lone 

candidate for the post, his senior Bro A .K. Sarkar presently 

Sr . Pvt. Secretary to Chief PMG sould be eligible for the post 

e,en if the proposal could be frwtified. Rzrther, not only 

this Circle there are some other Circles in the country even 

in the Major Circles like kssaa, Gujrat, Raasthsn and Uttar' 

Pradeeb were also not having Steno Gradl post during the 

material period Steno Gradc"I post cane into existence only 

after receipt of instruction of re -truoturiig of the Cadre 

of Stenographers under ])partfltefli of Persoriel. & Training 

Letter No. 22034/2/92"Batt(D) dated 6.8999 received from Dte 

ox 29.9.99 ( Annexure C ) and the apptiant was proiaoted 

coordingLy. 

Ilk 
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60 	 That with regard to para 4.59 of the application. 

the respondents beg to state that cadre review proposal of 

3tenographera in N.E. Circle purwant to the i*8tt'UCt1OS of 

Directorate letter dated 10.5.91 could not be iaket up In time 

due to certain adthUsirative reasons and the proposal was 

submitted to postal Directorate on 14.8.96 ( exure) • As 

per direction of the Directorate fresh proposal with satching 

savings was forwarded to Dte under CThG letter ITO. Estt/34 '18/?6 

(nnexure "P) and proposal was again re -abmitted in the prescribed 

format on 893.97 under GPMG letter No. Eatt/34-'16/76 dated 

6.3.97 ( AnneatreG ) on the advice of the Dte • The final 

proposal sent by this Circle for upradation of the post of 

Btenographers was examined and procésséd in details in Dte but 

could not aaterialie due to latest instruction issued by the 

N.0.i (Iptt. of Expenditure ) letter No. 5(3 Y.flh/9'T dated 

7.2.97 received under me letter No. 2-2/894'E.XI/PE.I dal4d 

20/21.3.97 (nnexure -B ) banning the entertainment of the proposal 

of cadre review/Cadre re -structuring etc • This circle was not 

only the Circle where Steno Gradel poet was not available, 

there were some other Circles €ven ma3oz' circles 111cc AtdzX  

Assam, Bajasthan, Gu3rat and even Uttarpradesh were not having 

grade Steno during the period and until cadre review/re 

struoting of the cadre of steno graphere cane into existence 

under Dpart*ent of Peraone 1 and Training letter No • 22054/2/ 

92-stt() dated 6.8.99 received from Dte on 29.9.99 (Annexure MC). 

Copy of letter dated 19.9.96 is Annexure '1. 
Copy of letter dated 6.3.97 is AnnexuTeG. 

Copy of Letter dated 20/21.3.97 isnextireili 
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That with regard to paras 4.3 & 4.5, of the 

application the respondents beg to state that as stated pam 

same as above, 

That with regard to para 4.79 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that no specific date of submission 

of representation has been givn in the CA. hence no oouiiaent 

can be eado. 

90 	 That with regard to p* 4.8, of the application 

the respondents beg to state that representation dated 11.8097 

zb*itted by the applicant an mentioned in the para was disposed 

of vido Chief PM(,  ShiLlong order No. ig'5/12/98"99 (CA.T ) datod 

19.4.99 in accordance with the direction of the Ron 'ble CAP, 

Guwahati with appLication of mind taking into consideration of 

all relevant records. 

Copy of order dated 19.4.99 is aaneure -'I * 

100 	 That with regard to pam 4.99 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that the proposal for up"gradation 

of the post of Stenographers could not be fructified due to 

direction of the Govt • of India as stated In pars 4.5 above. 

11 • 	 That with regard to parse 4.10 & 4.11, of the 

application the respondents beg to state that notional benefit 

of steno grade-It has been granted to the applicant from 1.10.92 

with all service benefits including seniority in grade"II P4.s 

in puranco of ffon'ble CAT.'e direction dated 21.5.01 In CA 

No • 244/99 under CPMG letter No. Staft/35 "4093 dated 24.7.2001 

Copy of letter dated 24.7.2001 is Anneure J. 

Coatd. ... 
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Regarding seniority etc in steno grade"'! it is 

stated that there vas no post of steno grade-i during this time. 

zrtber as per notification No. 49/19/79-SP dated 1% 26010.1983 

for the poet of steno grade-I it requtres at least 5 years 

regular service in steno grade-fl (Item"12 of page-3 of izxU. 

wn with his revised xeniority in steno grade -II from 1.10.92 

be did no1 qualify hizself for steno grade-T for his fFve years 

regular service in the grade for grade "I steno during 5.3.939 

His senior Sri A .K. Sarkar presently Sr • Pvt. Secretary to Chief 

PMG, N.B. Circle, SbiUang also could not be promoted to gradeI 

steno during the period due to non 'vailability of post in steno 

grade-'!. Sri Sarkar was promoted toSr* P.A. to B4G from 

20.1.94 from PA grade -II (Annexure -i). Further# even, if the 

proposal could be fructified, benefit of gradei steno could not 

be extended to the applicant as one post would be availa1le for 

hicb his Senior Sri A .E. Sarkar would be eligible for the poet. 

FUrther, the re -structuring of the cadre of stenographers guide 

tines ieed under department of Personal & Training letter 

No • 22034/2f92'stt(D) dated 6.8.99 received under Postal Dte 

letter No • 2-4/99 -P1 .1 dated 29.9.99 (mtezure -"C ) and the 

applicant was given the benefit of steno grade -'I from 15.11.99 

after holding UPC etc (nnetuure i ) ride Memo No • Staff 

26un.16/78 dated 15.1 1 .99. 

Copy of Notification dated 2600.1983 is Mrnex 

ureK. 

Copy of order dated 20.1.94 is Annexure -L 

Copy of Memo dated 15.11.1999 is AMOXUTS N. 
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That with regard to para 4.12, of the applieatio, 

the respondents beg to state that the averserit of the applicant 

can not be adnitted as there was no post of steno grade"I during 

05.03.93 and for the reaoi addueed in pam 4910 & 4.11 aboveo 

tte senior we pronoted to &,. PeA. to 114( from GradeIX Steno 

from 20.1.94 and as SUOh the applicant could not be given With the 

benefit argued for. 

That with regard to paras 4.13 & 4.14, of the 

&PPlication the respondents beg to state that the proposal for 

cadre review 'was forwarded to the Dte but Could not be fructified 

due to reason stated in pam 4.5. It has been clearly pointed 

out by the Eon'ble CAT in. disposing cosrtenpt petition No. 52/2002 

dated 21.11.02 that the CAT's order has been coipUed with by the 

respondents which has been adnitted by the applican't also Jr, his 

sta'tenent in pam 404 and the reason of constraints under 4ilch 

be could not be endowed with grade'I steno 'was also endorsed to 

the applicant under Chief WG, X.E. iillong letter No. 'Vlg"S/ 

12/9819 (CAT ) dated 1.11.02 ( Annezre-N ) clearly ezplaining 

the reason • lUrther s, guide lines of re"stmcture's proposal was 

received only under Dte letter No • 2 -4/PB.X dated 29.9.99 and 

applicant was given benefit from 15.11.99 after holding IWO, 

Copy of letter dated 1.11.2002 is Annere N. 

149 	 That with regard to pars 4.15, of the application 

the respondents beg to state that agreed the Dopartnent Is holding 

IWO for pronotion of Pvt • Secretary and on having requisition 

from the Directorate under their letter D.0 • No I 0'4/20O3SPG 

dated 12.11.03 the case of the applicant with hip, AOT alag with 

Ooyttd.... 
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other officials have been sent to No under Chief PM& D.O. 

No a Sta ff19 M5/2001 dated 20.11.03 for the purpose of consideration 

(Annexure-O). 

Copy of D.0. dated 2001.03 is Annexure-0. 

150 	 That with regard to paras 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 

4.19 & 4.20, of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the post of steno grade-I came into existence in this 

Circle only after re -structuring of the cadre of stenographers 

from 29.9.99 (Annezure -c), and the reason adduced in the above 

paras. So the averment made by the applicant in these paras 

are not if sustainable and there was no malafide or deliberate 

intention and arbitrary action against the right of iie applicant. 

160 	 That with regard to paras 4.21 & 4.22, of the 

application, the respondents beg to state that averment made 

in, this para is not acceptable and denied. The applicant was 

not only the lone candidate for promotion to Grade -'I steno 

during 5.3.93. His senior was there • an A.E. SarIr presently 

Sr. Private Secretary to the Chief WG, N .E. Shillong got his 

promotion to Sr. P.A to WG, Shillong from 2091.94 from PA 

grade -'II • ])e to non-availability of steno grade-I post • The 

position of nonvailability of steno grade-I post was not 

only the case in respect of this Circle other Major Circles 

including Circles in the same status also were not having the 

Steno Grade-I poet is evident from Page -2 of A.nnexure-Co 

n,tber, even, it the proposal could be fructified one post 

of steno Grade-I would be available in this Circle for which 

his senior Sri 8arar would have been eligibl, for the poet. 

I 
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Sri Sarkar also could not be considered for Steno grade-I 

1irther, case of the applicant has been. sent to Dte as discussed 

in para 4.15 above for the purpose of consideration. So the 

arguients of the applicant seeking 1ntei* order not tenable 

and the respondents pray for ommary diiasel of the application. 

170 	 That with regard to para 5.1, of the application, 

the respondents beg to state that specific date of his repre-

sentatlon, in this para not nentionod by the applicant, hence 

denied. His representation dated 11.8.97 was disposed of with 

fiill application of End and taking into consideration of all 

relevant records. So no nalafide or arbitrary decision. was 

there* Sven his seniority from 1.10.92 in steno grade-tI does 

not qualify for his pronotion to grade Sr. PA from 5.3.93 as 

discussed in para 4.13 & 4.14 above. His senior also could not 

be prototed in the Grade-I steno for want of Grade-I post. 

184 	 That with regard to para 5.2, of the application 

the re spondents beg to state that there is no violation. of 

principle of acimixistrative tair play and article 14 and 16 

of the constitution because the applicant was given his due 

in PA grade*uuII  whiCh was adsiasible to bii under The instruction 

of the Hon'ble CAT and for Grade-I as there was no post during 

that time and as such there was no scope to consider his  proactior- 

to steno grade-I even including his seniors also by holding 

DPO etc. So violation of Justice and administrativo fairness do 

not arise. 

Contd...... 
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19. 	 Th.at with regard to parae 5.3 & 5.4, of the 

application, the respondents beg to state that during 05.03.93 

there was no post of steno grade-I in this Circle which. is a= 

evident from the discussion In the above paras, his senior 

Sri A.K. Sarkar presently Sr • Pyt • Secretary to Chief P4G, 

Shiflong was also promoted to Sr. Personal Aseitant (Gazetted ) 

to Pt'G $hiUong from 20.1.94 from PA Grade-It, Birther re - 

structuring fidc lines came In to existence from 29.9.99 and 

the applicant was given benefit from 15.11 .99 after holding IWO. 

Promotion only can be given when there is a sazictioned poet. 

Bence there was no scope to consider eligibility of the applicant 

until grade'I post was sanciioed In $epteinber,9 

200 	 That with regard to para 5.59, of the application 

the respondents beg to state that Crucial date for determining 

eligibility of officers for promotion in ease of financial 

year-based vacancy year would be let January immediately 

proceeding such vacancy year according to the guide lines 

D0P&P OM No. 22011/3f98b_stt(1))dated 1?.9.1998, and Dte letter 

No • 11 -12/99PG dated 31.10.02 ( Annexure A&) • The appli-

cant, thus completing the required length of service of seven 

years in steno gz'adeII on 1.1.2000. IWO for the year 2000-01 

is only going to be held during this year and his case has 

already been sent for the purpose of consi4eration • The laat 

IWO for promotion Sr. P4* grade was hold for the year 19992000 

in March, 2000 for which the applicant was not eligible even 

with his revised date of seniority i.e. from 1.10.92. 
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That with regard to pam 5,6, of the application 

the respondents beg to state that the averment of the applicant 

is denied • The Non 'ble CAT has pointed out in deciding ConteLpt 

Petition No. 52/2002 on 21.11 .02 that the respondents ba.ve con 

pZied with the orders of the Hon 'ble OAT • So conferment of 

benefit of Steno Grade 1 during the period does not arise* 

rther, there was no poet during this period. 

That with regard to pam 5.7, of the application, 

the respondts beg to state that on the circumstances and 

facts stated in above paras no relief prayed by the applicant 

is admissible and as such re spondents pray for summary dismissal 

of the application. 

That with regard to pam 6, of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

24 • 	 That with regard to pam 7, of the appli cat ion, 

the re spon dents beg to state that the 	 filed one 

application before the Hon'ble OAT under OA No 184/02 prayIng 

to promote and upgrade the applicant to the post of Steno Grade-I 

pith retrospective effect from 05 .03.93 i .e • for the same 

b3eet matter vas. dismissed by the Hon'ble OAT on 1699,2002 

for not pressing the application by the applicant. 

25. 	 That with regard to paras 8, 8.19,  8.2 and 893, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that In 

consideration vhat have stated in the above paras the applicant 

is not entitled any kin.d of relief/reliefs prayed for and the 

re spondents pray for euanary diissal of the application. 

Contd....... 
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26. 	 That with regard to para 9 of the applicatiot 

the respondents beg to state that the relief sowht by the 

applient praing  for interim order stalling the prooess of 

iWO 4th its postponenient until disposal of the applicatiom 

and not to disturb him from his present officiating post by 

no means is admissible • Bis case vas already sent for oo 

sidration as discussed In the above paras and as such v,ay 

for diaissal of the aplication. 

W. rification •. ..• .. •.. . 
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Y_iBIj_I_CAjfjQ 

oR 	F 7 	1"r? d(Wi 	 eJ/k 	being &uthorisd 

do hereby sole*nly affiiit and declare that the etateente rnade 
2.t(4) 1 J gioj,,/s 	,j6' 

in this written stateient re tru.e to *y knowledge and Infer - 
fr 	1,/f,I 	j4 	

A 

mation , and I Iare not suiiressed any iaterial fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	th 

day of 	 20040 

LI 	I 
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Gove1'nme of India 

Mirii:try of CornnWn11° 	
IT 

Dc.part11ent of PostS 

usad Murg, Nw belhi -1 	 . 

NQ. 1112199 	
bared, ihe 31st Oct 	2002 

Q: 

Siiii Michtiel P&n..'r Steno Grtdo II (off ating flH PS t0 CPMG;N.1 

Circle. Shillong) ha filed a Contempt Petition No.52/2002l'28 	dati'4 

i&.102002 iii OA No. 244/1999 helbre the CAT, 	
wahu11 Ucueji against . 

0n
plemc1totfli f CAT orcier dated .21 Ivluy, 2001 regarding 1.is 

promotlofl to Steno. grud II w.c.f. 1.1.0.92 and for promotion for (ho higher 
rank on the streiilh ol Lils promotion utcctcd 1.10.92.. FIc has also 

mentioned that no acti011 
hus beeii taken oa.E. Circle letter dated 39.2001 

addressed to DG(PQStS). . 	
.. 

t 

In this ciz1.ee 01I A. i ucfltiOfld that orders have bCCJi 	on 

24.7.2001 for romo 	
of Shri Palmer to Steno grade Ii w.e,f. 1.10.92 

stead of 5.3.93 aj'i also his pay has been 	cd natiuflallY w..f. 1.10.9
41  

by CPMG, 'N.E. Ciieh in 
pnruuflc° of Pura 5 of the CAT order d.td 

21.5,2001. Tliu ordr of CAT, GuWah 	n ati DoIi stand implemented. 

In regaid to his cmotion to Sr. PA grade, it may be stated (lint as per 
DOP&r guideliuOi in OM No. 2201 1/3/98-Ett.(D). dated 17ih September, 
1998, cruciI date Jbr dctermiJi1B eligibility of offleers fur prornotiofl ii 
case of financial your - based vacancy year would be 1t January 

j j mniedaLely preeediw sech vacancY year. Shri ?uJ;ner is thus ewnpMiPg 
jlio required kugtli of service of seven ycurS in Steno Orudo II on 1.1.2000 
to be eligible for protriolion to Sr. PA Gralc ihr the 

vacancy year t'2000 

2001. Thu lust DPC for proinotloil to S PA grade was held ibr the year 
j,999-2000 In March, 2000 for which Sli. Pulmer was not eligible oven with 

his 
revised date oF poffloijoli to Steno Grade ii. i.e. from 1 .10.92. The 

DPC for 'ibscquWt years has not been held pending nmcndmoilt of 
RecruitI33cnt Rules for Sr. PA grade (now rcdcsignatCd as PS). The (trait 

rules are imder ç11skle1'11ti011 Qf the l)eparhinemit of Personnel nci Trni,iing.r : 

• Promotipu to this guide oiSr. PA (now designated as  PS)  will be held after 

notilication ot ani;i.iccd Rceruitiflnt Rules. 'lie promotion of Shui Putmor 
to the Grade of Sr. PA (il(w rodisgntttcd as PS) will be considered as per his 
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for the vuancy yetr 2000-2001 rind iheflcr &kug with other. ' 

oLigile s 1eflOgRt)11er UFJ p0t LlU j)IOVISIOU of the RoruitiUCnt Rules, 

c4
41  

(Rd. Yada) 	' 
AsU. Dircetor Ovnwid(SGJ) 

Shil Michael Palmer, 	. 
Steno Gre%d ii (olliuiatin a PS), 
D/o CPMO,. 	 . 

.E. Circle, 
Shillong. 

Copy to C]YMG, Nv Crlc, Shillong. lie is iequest.C(l to nrmiigc. ilic 
delivery of the enlosed letter, to the offielul aiit nsuro that appopriUtU 

couutur affidavit i5 ificd in the CAT (Juwabali floticli on the abovo ibios in 
 C. consultatioli with Urwwh I w Secret i.n1icntr& Govt. Standing 

•. 

n . j 
IT 
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3711680 	 FU: WJbqeeJ034  

, 

C~A 
P.ell 

11:56 FROM: DIR, STIFF 

S 

S 	 PROMOTIONS  
priority basLi and sdct omplianca s thntlrn dcelrod objectives of °°RY°T . 	 ing of DPC lnoctlngilp:eparotlo n  of the upproved select ianoI5.o8.perflj' 	J. aforeanid prescribed titIa.frorno may be achieved. 

I 	 13. 	
. 

G.Lp Dept. efP o r, & Trg., O.M. No, 2201 113198.Estt. (D), 
doled (ho 171h September, 1998 

JTIxlng of :rii'inl dnlc of siIlbllL (y of Officere to be . • 	
4:01 luJd rçd'tor iiro,notloz by DPIr.

. '  •: 	.11 
I 	 ' 	I. t 	

• I' 	. 	. • i,,. 	 • 
•Tho UUdCIsIgnec IL dLt.ctad to saythat ,wherO the ReuruUnonV$yJç Rulal lay down prgiat1c'n as one of W mothodi ot.tecruftmont.jome perIod • of service ix the .teod,r iidá. Is onornlly, proicribod as ono of tho condition,. of olI8IblIIty for the drjoas of promcnon, Vid, the Dopertmont of Personnel and Trainlng,Qfflce !4einorandum No, 2201 1t7/8&13.tt, (D), doted the July 19, 1989, tho crucial ilaic for deleiinlnlng the eligibilIty of omeer, for promo. Lion has boon prescribed i ts under— •. S  • 

(() l.t July of the car li cpsei where ACRI are wthten lcndi yo 
• 	 ..: 

• lst, Octobcr of the year W11 fr  AqR. .Ate.,'T1ttcn ;PI11a1t:Y0fh'. 
' 	 ; 	 •I,, 	 : 	f '' 	ii 	lH..p" 	!: 2,'I'honajttor h is beøn reconildered by the Oo4rnmentu4 ln'super. • 	iculon ot hoexIaUr.g istructlons, lthu now boon 4.pided' that'the;'Qrucl1 • date (or deteiJning •dll;lbIllty'o offlbers .for:pmn)otjo,!ftt .oniqfl4anqi1..s: 	: 

	

S  yèar.bdyaa, yeer.woqld fl'l1on'Januaj 	bnmedlate1>'procdfng,uvh' ;c •j. vacancy year and lii to case.ofcnIendaryoarba,,d veuanoy.yoar,'th, fltit day ' / 'of Iho V anoyyoar i,e 'Januniy I Itself would be taken as the uruotM doW Ir. •1 rospoct1v ol'whether tlie'ACRs ara..wrl(ten fin ola1yoirwIse or'önlendar year.wtso. Por the saico of Illustration, for the panel year 2000.2001 (financIal year), which covers the period from AprIl 1, 2000 to March 31, 2001,end the panel year 2000 (celernlar year),.whfch covers the period from ianuery 1, • 2000 Ia Deccmbcr.3:i i 2000, the cruolal date for the purpose of oliLbtllty of the officer would be Yenttary 1, 2000 irrespective of whether ACRe flu written 

	

• f1panc la l • 	

:II. 

3. Thi 	di Ute'jn 	t&boya h js tn'kâcplrig':wlth Po}. 9 of (ho. DepartmQp( pf Pvç.ncJ;and 	QUIC Memorandum Nd, 2201 l,W98' •k 7. d9tcd 	tpnor 8,, 1 998 yh1*h prësdbca $ Modorçulondsr  for  • • DPCs. to iuordftne whhPnrarophs 10 and h1'ofi]i, Old Office Memorand dum, these instruoflim. wifloome'1flo(oe Insespec; o(vocanoyyears 	•: 1, J999and.w1lh, acco; LnIy,,q pp94. . 

	

•able,$o 11uui Iibpquoqt.y4canayyçar$.1  •• ,• • 	 1 U, 4 v , iIg,J)I,.tft., 	.• • 	• 	4, t1iç5 .inatücIIoitIshaU be applic*blu to all  Ithylceiljo 	,'j1jeJjjft.. : '. 

%lL.MIn1.. ç tIe/Dcpnrtrnenta, ate ;oquested to bring thosq htructions tuitho'noqce r' 
- MA---5 	 - 

I 

S 
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No. 2_4/99—PE.1• 
Government of Inc. a 

MInistry of CommUfl 
Department of posts 

Oak 
, 

1 
New Uelt

• 	1 _iLt 	
• 	 fT 

Dated: 29-9-99 

 Heads of postal Circleso 

of sten0QraP 

5ubjeCt 	
ReStrUct9 of the cadre  
in non_secretiat 0ffiCC5' 

* * * 

Sir, 
I am directed to enclose a list of distribution 

of the postS of 
5ographers Gr. III 	

ii and Gr. I 

in the ratio of 40:40:20 as per the order of MInistrY of 
personl,bhiC Grievances and pensiofls.( 
	rtrnefl of 

prsoflnel5 	
Trainifl) for immediate jmplementatbon 
	The 

lInes issued by the Department of Personnel IT 

and rifliflg vide letter No. 
2034/2/92_EStt (D) dated 

6-8-99 are enclosed for tak 

In case of any did c repanc in th sanCt10 

5gthof'th0 	
(Gr. III Gr. ii, r. I) aS 

sho 	
inthe anneXUre, this should be brought to the 

notice of this office immediately for rectification. 
Circles will Pot make any changes unilaterally at their 

level and all such cases 	
ll have to be referred to 

th is DireCtOrat0. ittr. 
Kindly acknowledge the receiPt 

01 

A compliance report after implemehtation of the 
Sectiofl order may be sent to PE—I 	

immediately'
rr 

Hindi versiOfl version will 
follOw. 

Yours faithfUllY, 

(Ma hurl Dabral Shalma) 
Asstt. Dir. General (Estt.) 

copy 40; 1. PPS to SecretarY (P). 
Cott4. . .21- 
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0203 / 1 /a9_Estt(D) 
C:ove1m0nt of India . 	. 

Mifl' of 
Pe300l 

p.Ge & pn0 

Doptflt of p 50flfl01 / 

1W D01h-, •' - 

r1 
.----------.-- 

•SubiOct 	
Sc&.O of stflo0r 	

staflC to 0ffc 

u ifl 	
of1'a. 

Th th 	
direr Ld 	'ot r 	tLJ 

.MiflStrY 	
f 	

dtOd 

SUb0 	
O Sa')' thit thc 	

•C onl':1 Se 	to 1Y 

cLV1 he jado cf 	
to be, at 3ch 	tO 

in. 	
tO  lin 

t . 
 doo not jV that afl 	

i a part 	
calO 

is automat 3lLy erit 	
to . .fUile 

0fC coP' 	
Cr10' 	

of 

• 	the poC5 of 	0ncqraPl15 in npopTtC Ct3O wi].l hO 

linked to the 1turC of jc; nd 
	

c:Uan it.0 Wk of 

• the OffiCexS to ho det1 
med by the staff IflPC° 

Uflit/Iflt 	
ok study 

Unit as 1a fled in the 

Mfl.SY of FinaCc (DePar.tmt of E:end 
	aM No 

911/8.5S1U dated 25' 
if 

2. 	
• 	rhs clarif 	IS C. 	tSjt 	Ifl 

C0flSUl° 
with th3 jvi;nistrY 	I2ir1c 	[his ry be 

oUght to tha otjCC of all subOmfbt0 
0f'fic' 

5i1 15 rti sl/ 	
trno 	o 	Lh C; :1,W 

0f Inc\ia. 	•' 	 • 	

if 



ki 1 	1 Revised strength in 
/ Existino StrenQth Ratio 
/ Gi. III including 40:40:20 - S.G. III Steno. in 

the scale of - 	Gr 	II Gr. I Total Gr.III Gr.II Gr.I 
/ Rs. 	1200-2040/— E9400-2600/— Rs. 1640-2900/— 40 40 20 Rs. 	1400-2300/— (sO) (pre—revised) (pie—revised) 

/ (pie—revised) 

/ 1•: aosh 68 3 1 72 29 29 14 
-sarn 14 2 - 16 6 6 4 
E.ihar 42 1 1 44 18 18 8 

. 	1hi 22 4 1 27 11 11 5 
ujaret 44 3 - 47 19 19 9 

G.. 	Haryana 	. 17 .. 2 	: . 19 8 8 3 
7. 	Hirnachal Praesh 10 1 - 11 4 4 3 
0. 	JaK 10 - - 10 4 4 2 
9. 	Karnatáka 47 	. . 2 1 50 20 20 10 
10. 	Kerala . 	40 2 1 	. 43 17 17 9 

11. 	h'adhyaPrJesh 38 3 1 	. 42 17 17 8 

12. 	Maharashtr 58 7 1 66 26 . 26 14 
/1 3. 	North East 4 6' - 10. 4, 4 2' 

14. 12 12 6 

15. 	Punjab. 	. . 	.17 .2 . 	. 19 8 8 3 

16. 	Rajasthan 35 2 - 37 15 15 7 

17. 	Tarr'ilnadu - 70 3 1 74 30 30 14 

- 18. 	Utti Fradesh 71 6 - 31 31 15 

19. 	vvest Benr1 51 4 1 56 22 22 12 
-- 

- -Th-  
-- --- ---- 

-- - 
 -; - 

- -- 
:301 1 	E 

----------- - ------ 
- - ---- -- ---- ---- 

684 - 
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12 22034/2/92_EStt() 
GoveInm0rt of ir,c'-E'. 

	

MiniStrY of perS0flnel public GriCV 
	S rflC' 	T 

(Department of personnel and irain1n:) 
New De1hi1'1' 

AugUst 6, 1 99 

QFF  

subject 	
ReStruCttfl9 of the cadre of 	

ographels  

in non_seCretaafficeS. t 0  

The 	
rsigned is directed to say that there 

has been a demand fo 	
5 truc tUn of the cadre of 

nOnsctan)t 5nôg13P in the ratiO of 4040201 

The.F1fth Central Pay 
CoiS±0 in paragraph 46435 of 

its rport also recoefld that the exiStIflQ postS of 
ii and I in the pre_revised 

pay_Scales pf Rs. 1200-20401 Rs. 1400_23001. 1400_2600 
and .,1640_2900 respect11Y should be pooled togth0r 
andreStt0d in the ratio: of 40:40:20 by individual 
Departments wherever feasible. For smaller 0ffices, 

:tcou 	
be pooling of postS for this purpose only. 

2. .These recomendati0 	
have eefl examifl 	in 

consultation with the Ministry of rinance (Department of 
Expenditure) and it has been decided to accept the 

,recoefld3ti0fl 	
The basic features of the scheme would 

-bee: as: indicated below:— 

(1) The cadre of 	
nographe 	Grade—I 	

Grade 

and Grade—I will be resturct3d by suitable 

• 	up_gradation and 
0 _ga 	0fl of posts' The 

strength of these grades will be re_fixed in 
the ratio of 40:40:20 in each Department. In' 
other words, if the total 

5 rngth of said 

grades in a Department is 100, 40 postS will 
be held in Grade—Ill' 40 in Grade—Il and 20 

jfl 

Grade—I, 
The vacancies that may arise in Grade—li and 
Grade—I in a Department as a 

•0seqUen of 

re_fixation of the 
5 trength of these grades 

on the specified date, will be filled P by 
the 5ographers working n that Department. ooliflg of 
In sillor 0fficeS ther rr 

a 
e could be 

posts for this purpose only 
(iii) If the revised number of postS is in excess of 

the x1ting 5 trongth of a particular grade, 
the difference will be deemed as neWlY 
sanctioned postS in that grade. 	

imila-Y 

if the revised number of 
poStS jn a grade is 

less than the existing 
5ength, the number of 

Cofltd,2/ 
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).a5d 	 0tea 	cace 

p3. 1- • outS 	cessa 'I 	Ufl 

uctUflf c3c3at 	
ofl 

	

restl
9eqUe 	heRS S 
ste.!njti.a).).'' 	do 	

the 1-c 
G3dO 	 . ar

Solno-gMS 

	

• tn9 	tb1e to 	pè' ) 
The 	 stance 	eP a 	t/ /86_E5tt / /69

1. aPhi c 	' 	d d 	
maymolt.

5.

'989 '4990 a 	30  199't.t(.coples 
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5/6'd 	ec ye 	efl e?jetd e 
	 th Whom 

be 	 1-eve 1 	Othe 	 Of.
in  re- 	IDe 1 CIt3Q 0  atte and 	

spon  
'May• 	 110tfl the 

	

a sten0Q0 	rge 	aftX 	 fOct1v e . 	1ou1d , 
 even 

	

bonef  mai b0 o gxapheT 	 V 	 tual 	U' ' 

	

Ste
ThC. f  the 	 •5tofl 	Gad 0 

	as
and 

	

date of 	 Grade 	
tobe 

	

howevOl 	upgr.a 	1 	

re a 	 tments 	.fore 5 ' 
• 	

tJ1-nt strbe 	p1e 	gst 	n tvc 

ous actl t i9natb o 	theIT
admi  

eXP° 	re3-°"° ff1-ces V11- 	• 

O as 	ota1t 	. 	
• . 

• 	 . 	
• 	

OI?GO(zstabl jujis

M. 	this 
s of the5  c.rc1-e9 ; lO d 1-ett 

?E 	
dated 
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Copy or d.o- let;ter no- ESL/341/6 dt. 19.9.96 from Shri M.E. ' 

HaqUe, 

Director Postal ServiCOS, CO.Shjll0flY to Smt. P. GoP1 
nath, DireCtOI(W5 stt), DePtt. of Posts, New U)elhil- 

1)0 NO- ESTT/3418176 
DATED SHILLONG THE 19 Sept., 1996 - 

This is egardin9 proposal for upgradatbon of 
SOffl posts of 

stgeflO9rPhb0rs etc. having reference to your do. letter no- .2
- 

2/f39-PE. 	dated 39.96. 	

.

1.4 
it is herebY proposed to surrender one post of Grade III 

5nog
raPt0r in the scale of Rs.12002O° from the existifl9 

5
rongth of stonoc;raprs available in cirPe office to provide 

adequate matchiflO savings for th
e  proposed upgradatiofl of 

steflOg 

raph'S to higher sale. As may kindlY be seen in th eclosed 
annexUre, the additional cost of upgradatbohl. of oflO Grade III 
stenociraPh to Grade ii status and that of one Grade II steflOg 

rapher to Grade I statuS comes to Rs.23,628. 
	p.a. while the 

Lchiflg aviflgS 
offered by abolitiofl' of one Grade ill 5tenOgra 

pher comes to Rs.60.763.O° p.a. TherobY,t110 additional cost on 
upcjradation of the post.S is fully covered. 
	 I 

with 
In view of above, it is requested to take up the case  

the appropriate authoritY to approve upgradatth of the 
f0llOwiflg 

posts of 5genograPh0rs 
S 

One post; of Grade II 
5nographer in pay scale of .Rs.14

00  

2300 to the grade of Gr.I stenographer in scale of Rs.64O 

2900 
being 25% of the total JAG officers posts In the cir

-

cle. 	

H 

One, post of Gr.11I 
50nographer in pay scale Rs.1200204° to 
	H 

the grade of Steno Gr.II n scale RS.14002300 by grouping i  

of 2 STS officers in the circle 0ffjce. 

IN 	.....OP OSP 
seen that 

On, further scrutiny of t.he ostabliShm?nt, itg is  
there is another post of Gr.III attached to junior 0fficoS 

Viz-

Accounts Officer, ICO(S) ad Asst. Engineer (MCW) in addition to 
the stônoraPh0r5 showt in my d.o. lottOr of even number dated 
14.6.96. This particular post of 

nographer Gr.III is now 

proposed to be abolished to provide matching savings fo the 

proposed upgradation.  
approved by the 

The prOposal is duly concuried by the 1FA  

undersigned. 

aL a' 

P. Gopinatll 
DireCt0r( 	& Estt;) 

Pcvt' 

Dkt3hlvan. New Delh 
 

/ 	
yurs sincerely, 

sd/ 
(M.E. HAQuE)ri 

Jen a  

•• ':: 	
°°t ' 

S 	 - 
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NO. 5(3)EIII/97 
Government of India 
Ministry of Finance 

Dopal tment of EXpOfld1tU 

'I 	

N(-.w De)hi tho 71;hfeb, 1997 

OFF ]:CE MEMORANDUM 

Subject,: SubmiSSiO1 of the report of the Fifth Pay commission : 

regarding 
say that the repOrt of the 

The Undersigned is directed to  
Fifth Pay CmmisSi0fl has' since been submitted to the Govt. The' 
Report, iknter-alia Includes rocomme ationS on the, 

revised Pay 

structUre, allowances, 
fl, cadre relVeWs, assured career progresSlO 

recommefldatohls, etc pending dcisiOS of the Goverflmept on these 

• 	
recommendati0ns, it has been decided not to entertain, any prOPo 

• 	 salt pertaining to revision of pay scalS, allowances, creation1 

• 	
upgradatiOfl of posts, cadr,e review restructuring, 'etc. BXcePt in 

• 	respect of newly created establishments/org 
	atiS. 

2 	
ll the MiniStrieS/DePartmts are therefOr, advised to 

•  above instructi0fl. to the notice of a)4' con, 
kindly bring the  
cerned,' inclding autonomous 0jØS/Qrgan1 u 	

tb0flS under 'their 

administrative control for necessary action. 

3. 	Hindi version is enclosed. 

• 	 ' 	 ' 	

• 

• 	 ' 	
' 	 V. SEKAR 

( 	

DIRECTOR 

IT 

• 

	

.çI 	 ' 	

•: 	 • 

	

• 	•• 
• 	

I 	 •• 	' 
- 	' 	 • 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF TIlE CUIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL,N,CE1Sh1

rr 

99M) 	
DLd.aL shillong,the 19.04.99 

NO.VIG 5/12/98 	

. 

/ 

0 R I) ER 

In pursuance of the order of. the iion'ble CAT, 

c;uwhiati Bench, Guwahati in OA 
NO.38/99 dated 6.2-99'direct ing  

Uu: rJ )IIdnI). Lu (1 sr)OSC .1 the Li ()fl 
(th Led 11.8.97 of 

SIUI Michael Palmer addressed to D.i.reCLOr Genc3rli, Department 
of Psts, the said application has been examined. On behalf of 
the DireCtOr General and other respondents cited by the 

apilicaflt i the OA NO.38/99, 
the following order is being 

'I 

issuec. 

2. 	
In his application dated 11.8.97 Shri Michael 

Palmer has brought out the f o llowing pleas :- 

That necessary action was not taken by the office E.CirCle, 
of the .Chief postmaster General, 

N.  
ShillOng for upgradation of two posts in the cadre 
of stenographer as required by Postal Directorate 

• 

	

	
in their letter No.2_2/89_pE..I/PE.11;dated 10.5.91. 

The review as required to be done,
ter General, N.E. 
was not conducted 

by the Office of the Chief Postmas 
Circle, Shillong and no proposal was submitted in 

• 	 1991. 

That when justified proposal for upgradatiofl of two 
posts was sent by the Office of the Chief 
postmaster General, N.E.CirCle, Shillong to Postal 
Directorate in1996, the proposal was not approved 
by the postal Directorate. As a result, the posts 

could not be upgraded. 

The applicant has stated that 	
upgraded in had the posts been .  

response to Postal Directorate letter dated 10.5.91 cited 
above, bonaflde staf-coUld have been benefitted. The applicant 
has requested the Director General to issue neceSrY order for 
upyradation of posts of StenograPhers with retrospective 

effect from 1.10.92. 

3. 	
The above pleas of the applicant were examined in 

reference to the facts of the case. It is true that review of 
the cadre of stenographers in this Circle could not be taken 
up On time in pursuance of the instructions of the postal 

Directorate in their lettet dated 
10.5.91 as mentioned above 

due to certain administrative reasonS. The, propRSal for 

: 

	

	
n
pyradatiOfl of two posts in the• said cadrei which was 

subsequenthy submitted by the Circle in 1996, could not 

1 



4 	
/ 	 - 

2/- 

fructify due to the direction of the Ministry of FiflaflC of 
Govt. of India hot to consider such proposals.. as btaifliflg at 
that time. As a result, the posLs could rot be upgraded in 
stenographers' cadre in this Circle SO far. 

ted by Potai I)ireCtOrate, the proposal of 
4. 	 As intima  

'.h'• ri rI 	Cur ti1qrndn .ton or 	in SteitoltWIIer ' cadre is 

iiidrr Liun sLdera Lion. 	. 	iitiy 1)0 	;La Ied Lliat review of 
h 	i 	:  

11 ftor:enL cadres and conseqUcuL upyi:ada Liolt ot: 
abolitiOIl of 

posts in a cadre is a process and is taken U from time to 

time 
in pursuance of instructions of Central Government. 

5.
In view of the above, though facts stated by the 

applicant in his application are not disputed, the request of 
the.applicaflt that the posts should be upgraded with effect 
from 1.10.92 is without rationale. It is not possible to 
upgrade posts in retrospective effect and to.permit eligible 
officials to hold these posts in retrospective effect. Unless 
an oficial works in a particular post, he can neither clim, 
any seniority nor any other benefit attributable to that post. 
Therefore, the request of Shri Michael Palmer that the posts 
of Stenographers may be upgraded with retrospective effect 
from 1.10.92 cannot be acceded to. 

rA 

6. 	
ThIS order disposes the application dated 11.8.97 

working as of Shri Michael Palmer, P.A. to .D.P.S., now  
officiating Sr.P.A. to Chief P.M.G., N.E.Circle, Shillong. 

Lb. 
( S.SI4cNf) 

Chief Postmaster General, 
North-Eastern Circle, 

Shillong-793 001. 

Fly:i Mi.rthael Paler 
Of[y.Sr.P.A. to Chief P.M.G.,. 
North-Eastern Circle, 
shIllong-793 001. 
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)EPA3'PN'.' OF i)TS: INUII\ 

iJ / 	orrc or, TflT 	po;TTPSTE. GENItPT, N.E CIRCLE:: 
flT • 	''i 

rq o.Stufff5 q093. 	 Ditc.I fit. 	 1: h &  21.th J uly'200 1. 

r.1 
 of 	1Oflb1C CPT', (.nw;ht 0X'1C1 (11(1. 2 

2001 on O. No.24'-3 f9) ati in p: t1i 1 	 of this office memo of 

cTefl r. !td &-3•93 (Phetoeopy eieiose 	the CPMG, N. E.. Circle is  

pk'nsed to 	ie the fellowiitg order. 

Nom 	of SiTri Mkhaol Pi er to Scno Gru1c-I1 ;Ia1l be 

ccp11tcl w.c.f. 1-i ')..92 	sinorty in the edre 

wiB Ie 	.froin that date. 

• 	 The 	of the flcid wifl also be flxc1 ,otiomlIy 

92 aml itgu1:.tcd as per Para 5 of the iofl'1)le CAT, U Wilitti ordc 

jitioned aovc (hc.tocopy cncsc). IT 

: 	 •,, 

Dit.t:a 
) 

1i'tt. t3reetor (Etnff) 

Fe'r :ef ps,i;stec Geuei'U 
00 
	

(.irc1.e Slozi. 

T1' A rft{A/C), C.O., 1I1c 

'Ibe .JAO GT} I  C.O. Sii!'. 
rr rç j  (jt,,() 	fl 

1•. 	JV. 

!e 

(• 	•j' S 	 lfl1! ( 	I:L.c c 	! 1. 
tT 'I 

YT  

F1'• 	:;1J 	i 

''. 

ç 

For C1LItØ P,t.j.; t,t.Qr ¶eneral 
shiilortg. 

1py 
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Oft 
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l)lPAR1°' POSTS 

 

OF illE C 11EV OS11ASR GENTT ::N.• CIRCLE::S11ONG 

l5N0m 1999 

No. Sta[112616'78 

Approval of the Chief postmastet 
Gcnc.ra, 

N.E. Circle, 5iuong is 	
eby 

convCY to the foiloWing 
pi.oni0t1 	

and tranSfC1 
orderS in the cadre of tcnographer  

Grade jto have j inmedtC effect. 

SIni Michael Palmer, S1enOaP 	
Gr.11, presentlY 0fficjating0nt ad hoc 

Sr. PAt0 

Chief PMG, 
5hillong is herebY promoted to 

StenOaPl Grade I 	the 
scale of 

Rs.55001759°°° p.m. and 0sted as PA to DPS1IQ, C
ir

cle Offi 	
glullong 

j ninatiflg the 0fficialiflg ad hoc 	aflgCfl1 

Shd Sukumar Sur, 
5tenograph Gr.II, ptecfltlY orkiflg as 

PA to DPSTQ), Circle 

Office, Slihlong is herebY promoted tO StenOaP 	Grade I the scale of Rs.5500  

l759000 p.m. and posted as PA to DPS, Agallala. 

The 0fficialS at selial I 
and 2 above are requested to exercise their option for fixation 

th of 
of pay under FR22 within one mon 	

akiug over charge. 

No 	laC1 	
caSC is pending against the officials. 

(N. Das) 
Dir

For Chief postmaster General 

	

AssU 	Ct0r (Staff) 

N.E. Circle:: shillong 793001 

Copy to: 

 
 
 
 
 

6.&7. 
8 &9. 
10. 

The DPS, Agartata 
The A1MG(/")' C.O. shillong 
The AD(ESt), C.O. shihiong 

The 	O(Bgt), C.O. shillong 

The O.S. C.O. Shillong 

Officials concerned 
P.F. of the officialS 
File No. StaW26450I'SO 

IT 

Fo  cl~iefPostrilastor 

N.E. Circlei ghihlong 
793001 

/ 
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I DEPARTMENT OF POSTS,INDIA. 
OFFICE OF THE CFIIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 

N. E. CIRCLE SHILLONG 

No 	Vig-5/12/98-99 (CAT) Dated at Shillong the 1 November, 2002 

To, 
Sri Michal Palmer 

I 	Offg PS to PMG/ Shillong 

Subj - Endorsement of copy of Dtc oider No 1 1-12/99-SPO dated 31 
October,2002. 

I am directed to endorse a copy of Dte order No.1 1-12/99-SPG 
dated 31 October,2002 for favour of your information. 

Enclo:- 
As above, 

Astt. Director ( Vig) 

1! 	 0/0 the Chief PMG/ Shullong 
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below: 

- 

Name 

I Shri Michael Palmer --- 	--- 

2.ShriS,SuL.._.. 

Period 

1999-2000 to 

199619972222003  

Chief Postmaster General 
North Eastern Circle, Shillong-1 

20 November, 2003 
DO NO. Stafl/9-512 001  

Dear Sir, 

Kindly refer to D.O. letter no. 104/2003-SPG dated 12.11.2003. 

I am enclosing the ACRs of the 2 officers as called for in your letter, as detailed 

No discipliflaty or vigilance case is pending against any of the above officers as per 

C.O. records. 

Regarding the ACRs of Shri Michael Palmer for the period prior to 1999-2000, I am 

enclosing a copy of AD(Stafl), N.E. Circle letter no. Staff/26-16/8 8  dated 24.3.2000. As per 

this letter ACRs upto the period 1998-1999 have already been forwarded to Shri G. 

Chandresekl1ar, ADG(SGP), f or the purpose of 
consideringthe promotion of the official to 

the grade of Sr. PA, in view of the interi orders of Hon'ble CAT 
GUwahati in the OA 

m  

244/99 filed by the official. 
After final decision of the CAT Guwahati, Directorate was- addressed .'ide letter no. 

StaW3 5-4093 dated 3.9.2001(COPY 
nciosed)intimatu11g the final disposal of the case and for 

considering the promotion of the official, Shri Michael almer, taking seniority in Grade II 
w.e.f. 1.10.92. Decision of the DirectOrate on the promotion of Shri Michael Palmer to the rr 

Grade of Personal Secretary (Group B) has not been received till date. 

With regards, 

Shri S. Samant 
Dy. Director General(P) 
Department of Posts 
Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg 
New Delhi 110001 

- Yours sincerely, 

T. Pa2 rs Ivam) 



Womifli Emponrm.nlY..r 2001 

Most Immediate 

5.5amcr1t 
by. birector General (Prsonnel) 

Q-r 

I?vi-110 001 

Government of. India 
(Ministry of Communications) 

Department of Posts 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg 

New Delhi-i 10 001 

b.O.Ho. 10-4/2003-5PG 
bate: j.November, 2003 

bear Shri Chatterjee, 

Please refer to this office letter of even number dated 25 

September, 2003 calling for documents in connection with holding of bPC 

meeting for promotion to the grade of General Central Service Group -B 

PS. The requisite information i.e ACR/ Vigilance clearance in respect of.'7 

Shri Micheal Palmer and 5hri Sukumar 5ur is still awaited from your 

Cirt. As the holding of DPC is getting delayed for want of information 

about the above off Jcrs, it is requested that the required information 

ma'/,please be sent immediately. 

This may kindLy be accorded priority. 

• 	 With regards, 	

S 	
Yourpsiriceel. 

(5.Samant) 

Shri P.K.Chutterjee, 
Chief Postmaster General, 

	(4 

N,E.Circle, 

Shiilong. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENGI 
AT GUW2HATI. 

'fr•' 	- 

O.A. 140.251/2003 

Sri M. Palmer 	.... 	 Aplicant. 

-VRS- 

Union of India & 0rs ... Respondents. 

IN THE 1TTER OF :- 

Re-joinder submitted by the applicant 

in reply to written statement filed 

by the respondents. 

The humble applicant submits his re-joinder 

as follows:- 

1. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

preliminary paragraph of the written statements submitted 

by the respondents, the applicant states that it is a fact 

that the 	of India, Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & 

Pension Department issued a Memo No.22034/5/87-ESTT(D) 

dated 30.1.91 circulated in Directorate's letter No.2-2/ 

89-PE-Il dated 22.4.91 all over India and in response to 

that all the States of India where the circular is applicbie 

has sent proposal to the Directorate in New Delhi for 

reconsidering and upgradation of the post of Stenographer-Ill 

to Grade-Il and also P.A. to the post of Sr. P.A. That 

circular has been annexed by the applicant as Arknexure-A 

to the O.A. From that circular it appears that the circular 

was issued as far back as on 30.1.91 but unfortunately due 

to inaction and negligence of the Postal aathr1ty i.e. 

thief Post Master General, N.E. Circle did not take any 

Contd . . . . . . .2 

___ • ••- 
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action for implementation of the scheme pro4ded by 

the Ministry of Personnel etc. It is only after a lapse 

of long 5 years they took up thematter i.e. in 1996 for 

promotion and upgradatiofl of post of Stenographer from 

Grade-Ill to Grade-Il and Grade-Il to Grade-I and for 

promotion of Sr. P.A., the Eippartment took action only in 

- 	 1999 and 2000 by holding D.P.C. There is a clear justification 

of upgradation of one post of Grade-Il Stenograph-r to 

Grade-I as per letter dated 6.3.97. The applicant having 

been highly dEtisfi ed filed O.A. No. 244/99 before this 

lion 'ble Central Administrative Tribunal on the basis of 

Anneire-A. The respondents contested the case of O.A. 

No.244/99 and heard both the parties and after hearing in 

details from the parties the Hon 'ble Tribunal vide order 

dated 21.5.2002 passed in O.A. No.244/99 ordered that the 

applicant shuld get his promotion to Grade-Il w.e.f. 

1.10.92 and thereafter he shall be considerd in the higher 

rank. He was finding for promotion to Grade-I and thereafter 

to Sr. P .A* bnt uptil now he has not been promoted to Higher 

Rank i.e. Grade-i and for consideration for promotion 

directly to Sr.P.A. From their written statement it appears 

that the authority has taken steps only in 1996 i.e. after 

the lapse of long 5 years. If the authority would have 

taken steps i.e. sent the proposal of the applicant, the 

applicant would have been promoted w.e.f. 1991 but the. 

administrative authority did not ta3e any steps in time 

and thereby the applicant and other eligible candidates 

could not get benefit w.e.f. 1991 as desired by the Govt. 

of India, Ministry of Personnel, P.G. and Pension Deptt. 

This is for the inaction of the deparinent of N.E., the 

dserving candidates have been deprived of their due 

Contd.. . . . . 3 
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promotion and upgradation of post intime. This is a 

serious fault on the part of the authority and for the 

fault of the authority not to upgrade or promote the 

eligible officers they should not be allowed to suffer 

because this is a case of clear deprivation of their due 

promotion and upgradatiOfl. In other States of India, the 

postal eiplOyees have got their due promotion w.e.f. t.ioq 

whereas the authority in N .E. Region has only taken up the 

matter in 1996 During which peeriod lot of changes have 

taken place. Now the respondents have taken up the matter 

on 3.9.96 and sent individual proposal to the Directokate 

of Postal Department for which the postal Directorate 1  

New Delhi vide their D.O. Letter No.2-2/87/Pt.II/PE-1 

dated 3.9.96 intimated that It was not possible to take 

up the individual proposal without adequate matching 

saving and accordingly fresh proposal for matching saving 

was forwarded to the Directorate office letter D.O. 

No.ESPT/34/18/76 dated 19.9.96. he Directorate office at 

New Delhi as stated by the resptidents in their written 

statnent that in their letter No.2-2/89-PE-1 dated 8.1.97 

asked to send proposal ine prescribed foimate. Accordingly 

proposal in prescribed founate was sent to the Directorate 

under letter No.ESTT/34-17/?6 dated 8.3.97. Unfortunately, 

because of inordinate delay in sedning the proposal the 

Hinistxy of Finance under Directorate D.O. Letter No.2-2/ 

89$PE-II/PE-I/AJ20 dated 21.3.97 it was intimated that 

all the instrctuions of the Ministry of Finance it was 

not possible to take up the proposal for Cadre Review of 

Stenographer and by this direction not only the applicant 

but also other deserving candidates have been deprived 

of their due promotion in time and thereby s erious injustice 

Contd ...... 4 
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have been done to the deserving stenographers. The 

applicant filed a representation for his promotion but 

the authority did not take any steps to dispose of the 

said representation for which he was compelled to file 

O.A. No.38/99 in which the Hofl'ble Tribunal by its order 

dated 6.2.99 directed the respondents to dispose of the 

siad representation dated 11.8.97 within 2 months from the 

• date of receipt of the order. The respondents are so 

neligeflt that the representation filed by the applicant 

was not disposed of. It was only at a time that the 

Hon 'ble Tribunal gave direction to dispose of the repre-

sentation within 2 months from thedate of receipt of the 

same, the respondents instead of taking final decision 

sent the copy of the judgment dated 6.2.99 passed in 

g.A. No.38/99 on 4.3.99 to the Directorate for decision. 

Ultimately representation of the applicant was disposed 

• of by the thief Peréonnel General Manager, Shillo ng vide 

order dated. 19.4.99. 

The applicant having failed to get any respons'e 

• or relief as per order of the Hon'ble Tribunal he filed 

another 0.A. No.244/99 which was disposed of on 21.9.01 

with a direction to the respondents to provide benefit 

of upgradatiofl to the applicant as Stenograderpher 

Grade-Il from 1.10.92 without payment of salary and to 

compute'the promotion to the applicant w .e.t. 1.10.92. 

As per direction of the Hon sbl e  Tribunal the applicant 

was allowed promotion in Stenographer-Il vide letter 

dated 24.7.2001. 

It is submitted that YLn the judgment in O.A. 

No.244/99 dated 21.5.2001 the Hon 'ble Tribunal also 

directed the respondents to consider his case to the Higher 

Contd.. a.. .5 
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rank. As the respondents did not consider his case for 

promotion to the higher rank so he was compelled to file 

Contempt Petition No.52/02 for not implernnting the 

direction of the Honble Tribunal given in O.A. No.244/99. 

Ulfimately the contempt petition was dropped with an 

observation that if the applicant feel aggrieve for non 

baplementation of the judrrtent given by the Hon able Tribunal 

then the applicant will be at liberty .o approach this 

Hon'ble Tribunal by filing a fresh 0.A. for the said 

relief. Regarding filing of O.A. No.251/03 by the applicant 

seeking relief for his promotion to Grade-I Stenographer 

with retrospective effect from 5 .3.93 with consequential 

servie and financial benefits and not to disturb him from 

present post until the case is finally disposed of. 

2. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 1 of the written s tatement filed by the respondnts, 

the applicant states that due to £ alt of the respondents 

his cadre reiew,  was not donein time i.e. 1992 and as 

such at the relevant time the post of Grade-I was not 

created as a result of which injustice has been done to 

him and hence it is a fit case wherein this Hon 'ble Tribunal 

may kindly consider the upgradation of Grade-Il to Grade-I 

.e.f. 	1992 and thereafter he will be eligible for promotion 

after Mr. A.K. Sarkar who is senior to the applicant and 

who has been promoted to Sr. P.A. w.e.f. April, 1994. The 

respondents are arguing that even major circles like Assam, 

Guj rat, Rajasthan and UP do hot have Gr.I posts and this 

statement is not relevant because N.E. Circle has the 

I 

	

	unique privilege of having Senior Officers at the level 

of JAG manning divisions unlike the other circles where 

Contd... • .6 



only Gr.B Officers or STS Officers are manning the 

divisions. It is a fact that upgradation of Gr.II posts 

to Gr.I posts depend on the availability of JAG posts 

i.e. 25%of the JAG posts will have stenographic assistance 

of the level of Gr,l o  and as such N.. has 6 posts of JAG 

and 25% of them come to 1.5 or 1 post of Gr.l as can be 

seen from the proposal sent to the Directorate vide C.O. 

letter dated 6.3 .97 referred above. In other Circle, even 

in large circles, the number of JAG posts is less so that 

they do not justify Gr.I Stenographers as a result they 

do not have them, thus making the argument ibf the 

respondent frivolous . It is also submitted that if the 

proposal for upgradation was sent in the right time and  

not after 5 years by the Circle Office, Shiliong then fle 

post of Grade-I Stenographer would have been created w.e.f. 

1.10.92 itself and in that case your applicant would have 

been got the benefit of the Stenographers from 1999 after 

the promotion of his senior A.K. Sarkar promoted to Sr.P .A. 

from April, 2004, the applicant would have eligible for 

promotion to the Sr.P.A. in 1996 itself. 

3. 	That with rard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of the written statement, the 

applicant has no comments against this parraph but it 

is suhnit.ed that because of fault of the respondents, they,  

have sent the proposal for promotion of Stenographer 

Grade-Il to I only in 1996 and as a result the applicant 

has been deprived from his due promotion in due time and 

as such this Honble Tribunal will consider the case in 

this aspect of the matter. 

Contd. . . . . .7 
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4. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 5 of th5written statement, the applicant begs 

to state that it is a fact that Shri A1K. Sarkar is senior 

to the applicant but if the cadre review is done in 1996 

itself Shri Sarkar would have got the promotion w.e.f. 

1.10.92, thereafter the applicant would have got promoted 

to Grade.-I post. 

54 	 That with regard to thestatenents made in 

paragraph 6 of the written statement, the. applicant begs 

to state that the Cadre review could not be done in time 

because (certain administrative reason) this is absolutely 

vague and the cadre review though it was due in 1992, if 

the administration would have done the Cadre review in 1992 

itself then the applicant would havebeen promoted to Gr.I 

in 1994. It is further stated that all other Circles of 

India have got the benefit of cadre review in time so not 

only the applicant and other eligible candidates also have 

been deprived of because of not implementing the cadre review 

circle in 1992 and hence it is prayed that this Hon ble 

Tribunal also look into this aspect and accordingly 

provide justice to the applicant. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 of the written statement, the 	 \ 

applicant has no.comments to offer. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 10 of the written statement, the applicant begs 

to state that regarding factification due to direction of 

the Govt.of India this is due to the inordinate delay 

caused by the administration ie. respondents in implementing 

the Govt. of India circular in time. If the circular 

Contd.....8 
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would have been implemented as far back on 1992 irruiiediateiy 

after receipt of thesame then the applicant wuld have 

been entitled to all thebenefits of the circular. For this, 

the applicant is not responsible it is only the respondents 

who have not taken steps in time, so he has been deprived. 

It is submitted that this Honble Tribunal can look into 

this aspect very seriously and give all the benefits under 

the scheme tothe applicant. 

	

8, 	That with regard to the statements made in, 

paragraph 11 of the written statement, the applicant has 

no ccxmeflts to offer. The applicant states that as cadre 

review was not done in time but done the same after long 

lapse of 5 years time from the date of receipt of Govt. 

of India circular. If the cadre review was done in time 

one post of Stenographer Gr.I would have been definitely 

available for promoting the applicant and this is the 

fault of the administration and not the fault of the 

applicant and hence it is p±ayed  that this Hon ble Tribunal 

look into this aspects seriously. 

	

9. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 12 of thewritten statement, the applicant begs to 

staLe that it is a fact that when there is no post of 

Gr.I Stenographer, the applicant can bd accomodated but 

the applicant could have been promoted to Gr.I if the 

Cadre review would have been done in time in 1992 when 

he was due in 1994. 

10. 	that with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 13 and 14 of the written statements, the 

applicant has no comments the same being matter of records. 

Contd ....9 
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ii. 	That with regard to the stateneflts made in 

paragraph 15 of the written statneflts, the applicant 

begs to state that the sie is not awrrect and hence 
,jou.Id Jove' 

denied. In fact, the post of 3tenographer Gr,I,came into 	-. 

existence in 1992 but due to inaction of the administration, 
/ 

the restructiofling proposal was sent to the Directorate, 

New Delhi in 1996 after long five years from the date of 

receipt of the Govt. circular for restructing the post 

of stenographer. 

12. 	That with regard to the statenents made in 

paragraph 16, the applicant begs to state that the same is 

not correct and hence denied. The post 09 Stenographer 

was not there in 1992 becaUse the administrative authority 

sent the prposal for r estctUriflg the post of Stenographer 

Grade-I in 1996 viz after five years of receipt of the 

circular from the personnel, Public Grievances, etc. Deptt. 

Govt • of Kfldia, other statrteflts have been replied 

adequately in the foregoirg paragraphs of this affidavit.. 

The applicant has prayed for interim order in his case 

of upgradatiOfl to the post of Sr. P.A. The contention of 

the Respondent is that the prayer for surnmay dismissal 

of the interim prayer, is beyond justification bcause 

for the fault of the Administration, the applicant has 

been deprived of his legitimate promotion. There was a 

poSt but due to sending of proposal after long five years, 

there was. no post. This is due to inaction of the ac]miflis-

tration for which the deservirç employee should not be 

allowed to suffer. 

Contd..... 1 
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That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 17, the applicant begs to state that he reiterates 

his statements made in paragraph 5.1 of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 18, the applicant begs to state that the 

respondent has raised the old argument that there was no 

13 	 post during that time. But the post would have been thre 

had they sent their propcsal in time. In letter No.2-2/ 

89-pE.II/E.I dated 3.9.96 from Directorate, WS & ESTT), 

Postal Directroate, it has been clearly s tated that 'a 

consolidated proposal for cadre review of Stenographers 

had been taken up as per the orders of the DOP & Trg dated 

30.1.1991 and finally issued orders after conductin the 

cadre' review of Stenographers on 1.10.92, ec1udir N.E.. 

Circle because this circle had failed to provide requisite 

information in:spite of numerus rninders. Here it is 

clearly highlighted by the Postal Directorate itself about 

the rgligence of the administration of the N.E. Circle 

as a result of which the post of Gr.I could not be created 

in 1.10.92. Sot it is a clear violation of justice and 

administrative fairness on the part of the Department. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 29 of the written statement, the aPP1icans 

to state that if Cadre Review was done in time the applicant 

uid have got his due promotion intime. It is also stated 

that the Postal Department has failed to send the proposals 

inspite of several reminders from the Directorate at 

New Delhi. This is a case of pure negligence on the part 

of N.E. Circle because of which the cadre review could not 

Contd,,.. ... 12 
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be undertaken and the post of Gr.I created in 1992. 

In 1999 the cadre review done was under a totally new 

scheme under which the applicant got his pzorrtotion to 

Gr.I but that does not mean as per the Apex couvt's oxer 

that the applicant can be deprived of thebenefit of a 

decision 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 20 of the written statement, the applicant begs 

to state that if cadre review was done in right time in 

1991 or 1992 and justified post of Gr.I created the 

applicant would have got his due promotion in April 1994 

after promotion of Shri A.K. Sarkar to Sr. P.A.(Gazetted. 

In that case he would have completed 2 years in Gr.I in. 

1996 itself and would have been the senloimost eligible 

candidate for promtion to Sr.P.A. grade in the 1999-2000 

DPC itself. As the cadre review was not done in this Circle 

this has resulted in the applicant losing his seniority 

to his juniors in other circles who have benefited from 

the cadre review in 1991 because of which he would be 

superseded by his juniors in other circles in the present 

DPC to be held any day now. This is a gross injustice done 

to the applicant by the respondents. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 21 of the written statement, the applicant begá 

to state that even after, disposal of the contempt petition, 

the Hon 'ble Tribunal stated that if the applicant felt 

aggrieved then he could file a fresh application. 

That it is submitted that the applicant stated 

his case regarding his upgradation to the post of Sr.P.A. 

Contd.......13 
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but unfrturiately the learned Counsel of the applicant 

through inadvertance left out to mention under "Relief 

sought for in the 0.A., that he may be also promoted 

upgraded to the higher post' 1  and as such his case for 

upgradation to the post of Sr. P.A. may be considered. 

Verification..... 
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I, Shri Michael Palmer 5/0 

resident of %JIci1._ 

do hereby solnnly affirm and verify the statiients made 

in paragraphs ,9,fi3 are true to 

my knowledge and those made in parraphs 

being mattets of records are true to my information 

derived therefrom which I believe to be true and the 

rests are my hurrle submissions made before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Arid I sign this érificatiort on this the hth' 

day of April, 2004 at Guwahati. 

xt,-c / 
Signature. 


